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 Nation building and development are a public responsibility
 that requires the commitment of all, without exempting any one from
 their role, in their respective specialties, and within their capabilities.
 Oman has been founded, and its civilization has been established
 
 its dignity and strength, exhibiting their loyalty in performing their
 national duties and advancing national interests to personal interests.
 This is what we are resolved to consolidate and protect, so that we
 could attain the level of development that we aspire for, the prosperity
 which we will work to realize and the decency that must prevail in all

.
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I have followed with pleasure the performance of the Authority 
for Public Services Regulation during the year 2020, which 
witnessed many signposts, whether at the local or global level. 
The name of the Authority has been amended pursuant to 
Royal Decree No. 78/2020 to the Authority for Public Services 
Regulation, augmented by the powers of regulating the 
transportation of natural gas in addition to electricity in order 

restructure the State’s administrative apparatus. Moreover, the 
mandates of regulating water and sewage sector activities were 
subsequently added under the Royal Decree No. 131 /2020. 

Chairman of the Board 
Foreword

initiative by the Government, with the objective of achieving 

the optimum outcomes of the initiatives, the Authority have 
supervised the sector’s readiness, while taking into account 
customers awareness enhancement.  

As the Government stresses the importance of working towards 
achieving the goals of Oman Vision 2040 with full determination; 

and to overcome the economic implications, the Authority has 
developed its strategic plans, aligning it with the Oman Vision 

Authority’s main objectives for 2021 to 2025 are:

 Shaping the environment;

 
sustainability; and

 Attracting investment.



Authority’s objectives for regulating the related sectors, along 
with highlighting the most important challenges expected 
to confront the Authority and the priority actions related to 

 The Authority intends to continue its path in 2021 to achieve the 

order to achieve the requirements of sustainable development 
and raise the level of quality of services provided to consumers 
within a regulatory framework that maintains the interests of 
the concerned parties in the Sultanate.

In this regard, I would like to extend my sincere thanks to His 
Excellency the Chairman of the Authority and its employees for 

achievements, asking Allah, the Almighty, to make further 
achievements, progress and growth to achieve the aspirations of 
the Sultanate and the wise leadership in the next phase.

H.E. Dr. Mohammed Bin Hamad Al-Rumhi                
Chairman of the Board 
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Chairman’s Foreword

It is with great pleasure that I present the 2020 Annual Report 
on behalf of the Authority for Public Services Regulation. It is a 
year that has witnessed lots of challenges that required setting 
a strategy for the Authority that enables the development 

maintaining the highest standards of service. It was on the top 

opportunities to Small and Medium Enterprises (SME’s) and 
attracting Foreign Direct Investment (FDI’s).

 The year 2020 examined a high growth in water demand and 
decrease in electricity demand due to the crisis of COVID-19 
that the Sultanate and the world were exposed to, with the main 
highlights of the year including:   

1. The number of electricity customer accounts in the Sultanate 
increased by 38,510 or 3,0%, from 1,274,822 in 2019 to 
1,313,332 in 2020. Residential customers accounted for 
74% of the increase in accounts. Since the 2005 market 
restructuring, the number of electricity accounts has 
increased by 747,027, or 147%.

2. Electricity Supply in 2019 reached 33.0 TWh, 2.3% lower 
than in 2019 and 247% higher than in 2005.

3. The Authority’s measure of electricity intensity (MWh per 
account) reached 25.1 in 2020, lower than 2019 by 5.1% 
and 40.3% higher than in 2005. Increasing intensity is an 
important driver of electricity demand and has implications 
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for costs and subsidies. If the 1,313,332 registered accounts 
in 2020 had the same average intensity as in 2005, electricity 
supply in 2020 would have been 29%, or 9.4 TWh lower with 
corresponding reductions in costs and subsidies.

4. Sector gas use decreased by 4.2% in 2020, compared to 
decrease of 1.7% in electricity and increase of 7.0% in 
water production respectively. (excluding RAEC Production 
Facilities). 

5. The actual data of the supplied units and units included 
in the electricity network in the Sultanate in 2020 which 
represent approximately 90% of the total supply to Sultanate 
-indicated in MIS losses, reaching (9.8%) while the Dhofar 
Power losses were (15.9%) in 2020, compared to (10.6%) 
in 2019. REACE losses were (4.7%) in 2020, compared to 
(15.1%) in 2019. 

6. In 2020, direct employment was 2% higher than in 2019. 
Indirect employment in 2020 was 20% higher than the 
previous year. Omani nationals accounted for 94% of direct 
employment in 2020 and for 63% of indirect employment, 
contributing to a sector Omanisation rate of 71%.

7. The Authority received 73 new customer complaints and 
resolved 75 outstanding customer complaints.

Mansoor bin Talib bin Ali Al Hinai                      
Chairman of the Authority 

support from the Ministry of Finance in 2020: OMR 443.8 
million being Main Interconnected System subsidy, OMR 
47.4 million for a Dhofar Power System subsidy and OMR 
91.6 million as Rural Areas Electricity Company subsidy. 

9. Electricity licensees approved 317 electricity related projects 
in 2020 with a total value of OMR 437 million. These projects 
will support the provision of electricity services in all of the 
Sultanate’s regions.

10. The cost of regulating the electricity and related water 
sector in 2020 was around OMR 4,1 per customer account, 
less than 10 baiza per kWh supplied and around 0.25% of 
total electricity and related water sector turnover, metrics 
we believe compare favorably to international benchmarks 
of regulatory costs.
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 Introduction to the Authority:

The Authority was established in 2004 pursuant to Article (19) of 
the Electricity and Water Sector Privatization and Regulation Law 
promulgated by Royal Decree 78/2004, dated 1st August 2004. 
Under the Royal Decree No. 78/2020, the Authority title has been 

has been assigned additional responsibilities, in addition to the 
electricity sector regulation. The Authority was mandated to start 
regulating the activity of natural gas transportation, and water and 
wastewater sector activities pursuant to Royal Decree 131/2020. 

administrative independence.

 Vision: 

public services in the Sultanate. In doing so, the Authority aims 
to balance between the interests of customers, the government 
and investors, and to be recognized as the most professional and 
transparent regulatory authority in the region. Furthermore, the 
Authority works on the following: 

 Protecting the safety of the public and employees;
 Promoting fair competition where possible and ensuring non-
discrimination;
 

 

 Mission:

The Authority’s key message is to safeguard the interests 
of the three stakeholders, namely:

 Interests of electricity customers: by ensuring the 
provision of services to them across the Sultanate and 
taking into consideration the sick, the elderly, the low-
income population, and customers in rural areas by 

practices to suit their needs.

 Interest of electricity sector companies: by facilitating 
the privatization and liberalization of the electricity 
sector, safe and economic development and operation, 
and ensuring fair and transparent competition by the 
Oman Power and Water Procurement Company.

 Interest of the government: by providing consultations 
and studies to ministries and local institutions, 
adhering to government policies and ensuring 
their implementation, and ensuring environmental 
protection.
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His Excellency
 Dr. Mohammed bin Hamad           

Al Rumhi
Minister of Energy and Minerals

Board Chairman

Her Excellency

Asila bint Salim Al Samsami
Undersecretary of the Ministry 

of Commerce, Industry and 
Investment Promotion for 

Investment Promotion

Board Member

His Excellency
Dr. Mohammed bin Ali Al Mutawa
Undersecretary of the Ministry 
of Housing and Urban Planning 

for Urban Planning
Board Member

His Excellency
Abdullah Salim Al Harthy

Undersecretary of the Ministry 
of Finance

Board Member

 Board of Directors

independence subject to State Audit Law by Article (19) of 
the Sector Law. The Authority is competent to regulate the 
electricity and related water sector pursuant to Article (2) of the 
Sector Law. During 2020, the Authority’s duties and functions 
has changed and new responsibilities were assigned to it. The 
Authority’s Board of Directors is now chaired by His Excellencey 
the Minister of Energy and Minerals.  The board memberships 

Ministry of Finance, the Ministry of Commerce, Industry and 
Investment Promotion, and the Ministry of Housing and Urban 
Planning. 

Authority Board of Directors are appointed by the Council of 
Ministers for three year terms.

The Authority’s board of directors includes the following 
members:
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 Members from January to April 2020

Eng Hamed Ali Matar Al Jabri 
Non-Executive Member 

(A part time appointment)

Qais bin Saud Al Zakwani
Executive Director and 

Member 
(A full time appointment)

Ayisha bint Zaher Al Mawali 
Chairman and Non-Executive 

Member 
(A part time appointment)

Ayisha bint Zaher Al Mawali
Non-Executive Member 

(A part time appointment)

Eng Ali bin Said Al Hadabi 
Non-Executive Member 

(A part time appointment)

Eng. Saleh bin Hamood             
Al Rashdi

Chairman and Non-Executive 
Member 

(A part time appointment)

Mohammed bin Ahmed Al Shahri 
Non-Executive Member 

(A part time appointment)

Qais bin Saud Al Zakwani 
Executive Director and Member 

(A full time appointment)

 Members from May to September 2020
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 Board Meetings in 2020

H.E. Abdullah Al Harthi H.E. Dr. Mohammed Al Muttawa 

Meeting Dates
Member

September 2020
Member

September 2020

28 October 2020

H.E. Mohammed Al Rumhy H.E. Asila Al Samsami

Meeting Dates
Chairman

September 2020 
Board Member

September 2020

28 October 2020

 Members Meetings in 2020

 Board Meetings in 2020

Ayisha Al Mawali Qais Al Zakwani Eng Ali Al Hadabi

Meeting Dates
Chairman & 

Member
May 2020

Executive Director 
& Member
May 2020

Member
May 2020

19 May 2020

6 Jul 2020

Eng Saleh Al 
Rashdi Qais Al Zakwani Ayisha Al Mawali Mohammed Al 

Shahri
Eng Hamad Al 

Jabri

Meeting Dates
Chairman & 

Member
May 2017

Executive Director 
& Member
May 2017

Member
May 2017

Member
May 2017

Member
March 2018

22 Jan 2020

18 Mar 2020

28 Apr 2020
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 Authority Organizational Structure:

Board Members

Chairman

TechnicalLegal & RegulatoryHR & Support 
Services

EconomicsCustomerStrategic 
Development
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 Strategic Plan 2021- 2025

The Government of Oman has recently launched Vision 2040 that sets out a 
clear and transparent strategy for national transformation. To achieve this goal 
Vision 2040 sets out a series of strategic directions, objectives and performance 
indicators that, in so far as they are relevant to their areas of responsibility, the 

2040. 

As the remit of the APSR expands further, it will be important to ensure that its 
remit in other areas is consistent with the core duties and functions set for the 
Authority for the electricity, related water and gas transportation sectors, as 
well as with His Majesty’s vision to reshape and diversify Omani society whilst 
ensuring a fair distribution geographically and protecting the environment. 

 
assets;

 to ensure the security and availability of the regulated services;

 

 

 to promote (fair) competition where practicable and to ensure non-
discrimination; and

 to protect the interests of certain customers, in accordance with stated public 
policy objectives relevant to each regulated sector.

The Authority’s strategic goals for the period 2021-2025 are as set out below. 

during 2021 are set out in our statutory Forward Work Programme on annual 
basis as shown in Annex C for the year 2021 

 Shaping the environment in which we operate.

 
towards sustainability.

 Attracting investment.

We believe that it is our obligation to ensure that the current market structure 

the fundamentals of best regulatory practices. We have set the three strategic 
objectives to ensure that the policies set by the respective government policy 
bodies for each sector is clear to the extent that enables us to set regulatory 
frameworks that enable licensees to perform their duties. It was clear to us that 

will enable development of regulated sectors. The ultimate goal of all of those 

quality standards that customers aim to. It crucial from our point of view to get 
participation from private sectors and to attract foreign investors from all over 
the world to assist in the development of sectors being regulated. We aim through 
our strategy to attract more investments through privatization and investment 
opportunities that enhance the positioning of the regulated sectors as investment 
destination in the region and globally. Such strategic objectives will positively 
impact the job creation and the Omanization through transfer of knowledge and 
high quality on job training. It will also help in creating opportunities for the SME 
sector to support more and more investments being established in the Sultanate. 
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 The Authority for Public Services Regulation (formerly the Authority for 
Electricity Regulation) has coordinated with all relevant Ministries and 
Authorities to facilitate the required approvals for installing solar panels 
according to the regulations and standards; As well as, continuous coordination 
with small and medium enterprises and the Distribution Code Review Panel to 
register and license companies specializing in installing and operating solar 
energy systems in buildings and facilities.

 The Authority supported a training program for a number of engineers working 
in distribution companies in order to build capacities and competencies and 
to review and approve requests for connecting solar panels systems to the 
grid.

 2017-, 
more than (30) companies specialized in the works of installing and operating 
solar panels have been approved and licensed.

 In addition, more than (100~) requests for installing solar panel systems were 
received, with a total production capacity of about 45 MW, according to the 
following table:

 Authority Initiatives 2020

Customers / 
Company category Muscat Mazoon Majan Dhofar Total

Governmental 11 10 7 2 30

Residential 41 10 51

Industrial 4 1 5

Commercial 28 13 3 1 45

             Total 131

The Destitution of Requests of DECO’S

 The National Renewable Energy Initiative (SAHIM)

The Authority for Public Services Regulation (formerly the Authority for 
Electricity Regulation) launched the Sahim initiative in March 2017. The Authority 
established a regulatory framework allowing households and business to install 
grid connected PV systems at their own cost. The initiative aims to:

 Encourage electricity customers to take advantage of solar panel technology 
for self-generation and reduce their dependence on the grid;

 Reduce dependence on traditional fossil fuels and allow these resources to be 

 Reduce future investment required for electricity transmission and distribution 
systems and centrally dispatched production facilities.;

 Reduce overall electricity subsidies in the residential sector;

 Promote the utilization of clean energy, particularly solar PV; and 

 Reducing the carbon footprint and harmful emissions.

Phase (1):

 
that include standards for the technical requirements and the procedures that 
must be taken to install solar panels on the roofs of buildings and facilities.

 This phase allowed all customers to install solar panels on their premises to 
consume self-produced energy and sell any surplus to the grid based on the 
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 The Authority for Public Services Regulation (formerly the Authority for 
Electricity Regulation) launched the second phase of Sahim aimed at 
residential customers with the aim of creating an incentive framework. Noting 
that the residential customers consume 45% of the total electricity in the 
Sultanate and receive 80% of the total government subsidy provided to the 
electricity sector.

 The second phase aims to install solar systems to cover (10% to 30%) of 
residential buildings in the Sultanate with a capacity of (10-3 kilowatts) for 
each system.

 The Authority managed to set up mechanisms to provide the necessary 
funding for installing solar panels, in cooperation with the private sector.

 The cost recovery mechanism for the private developers will be attained 
through long-term contracts with licensed electricity supply companies, with 

on the expected electricity bills savings. 

 The Authority, in cooperation with specialized consultants, have developed 

for the SAHIM initiative for residential buildings along with the role and 
responsibilities of all the parties involved.

 Moreover, the Authority has also contracted with a specialized company to 
monitor the installation and commissioning of the systems as well as monitor 
the energy output. 

 
has allowed interested customers to register using the Sahim mobile 
application.

 Since then, the Authority has received almost 1500 applications, with more 
than 500

 
project for residential buildings before the end of this year (2021).

 SAHIM Initiative for government buildings:

Based on the proposal submitted by the National Financial Balance Program, the 
Authority was mandated to circulate the participation of government accounts 

Initiative “SAHIM” with the objective to generate (15%) of government buildings› 
electricity using solar energy. The Authority proposed a number of government 
buildings to be included in a single tender and allow private developers to 

government bearing the large upfront costs.

The Authority decided, after agreement with the earlier Supreme Council for 
Planning, to merge this project with the Government Buildings Auditing and 

utilize the same contractual framework.

 Electrical connections for drinking water refrigerators

2020, the Authority, in collaboration with the electricity 
sector’ distribution companies, has initiated an -awareness campaign to raise 
awareness on how to help customers avert electrocution caused by wrong 
electrical connections of water drinking refrigerators... The refrigerators, installed 
in buildings, may cause electrocution if they do not meet the maximum safety 

connections safety standards. The campaign stressed on the importance of 
adhering to the electrical connections safety standards to help ensure keeping 
children and the public safe from such dangers. Furthermore, the campaign 
emphasizes on the necessity to check the refrigerators’ connections, and to make 
sure that they meet the required safety conditions; most importantly is to have a 
protection device that prevents earth electricity leakage (residual-current device 
(RCD)) or to disconnect the refrigerator’s power until securing the provision of 
electrical safety requirements. 

such as, schools, sports clubs, mosques and hospitals, the Authority took the 
initiative of contacting the concerned entities and governmental bodies, by which 
those facilities are related, to encourage them to ensure their water drinking 
refrigerators are meeting the safety standards. 
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Liberalisation Measure Authority’s assessment of market readiness

1.Disposal of the government’s 
interest in the Electricity Holding 
Company SAOC or the Oman 

The Authority continues to support the government’s decision to dispose of a proportion of its interest in the subsidiaries of the Electricity Holding Company. 

The Authority continues to support the disposal of assets owned by the government, through the Electricity Holding Company, in both the transmission and the 
distribution and supply licensees. The Authority endorsed the sales of %49 of the shares in the Oman Electricity Transmission Company to State Grid International 
Development as part of the government proportional disposal of its assets. The Authority continues to work closely with the Electricity Holding Company on the 
privatization of Muscat Electricity Distribution Company. Further disposal of the government interest in the Electricity Holding Company SAOC or the Oman Power and 
Water Procurement Company is not ready at the current stage and will be re-assessed in the coming years. 

2.Permitting licensed production 
facilities to sell to entities other 
than Oman Power and Water 
Procurement Company SAOC

The Authority believes the market is ready for this liberalization measure and will undertake revision of the legal and regulatory framework to enable the liberalization 
measure.

In 2020 the Authority continued reviewing the potential for allowing direct sales of power between Generation Licensee or Exemption holders and end users (Customers), 
and considered this measure ready for implementation subject to the government’s approval.

potential for bilateral agreements further 

The Authority has decided to start a project on implementing the possibility for direct sales of power. Direct Sales are a means of introducing competition for access to 
eligible customers – typically the largest customers.  In Oman these would be all or some subset of the existing CRT customers.

There are technical aspects of direct sales – mainly to ensure that physical connections, dispatch implications, and metering data and settlement implications are all 
catered for.  However, there are also complex commercial and economic implications related to the price signals that direct sales proponents and eligible customers 
perceive.  

Accordingly, the project execution will be in phases, whereby a continual assessment will be taken throughout the project to ensure the economic feasibility and 

 Further Market Liberalisation
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Liberalisation Measure Authority’s assessment of market readiness

Direct sales could be achieved either through the whole sale market, or otherwise (for example, through system access arrangements). Through the whole sale (spot 

complex matters that require prudent consideration as it is essential to continue the allocation of less utilised generation capacity costs fairly. This plays a role in 
ensuring both the security of supply for the whole system and that the costs relating to the transmission system, which is designed and operated as an integrated 

program, shaping and scaling up the outcomes of the second phase.  The Authority intends to carefully implement this policy change and discuss potential options and 
implementation measures with concerned stakeholders. This would be done with careful monitoring of the policy and techno-economic background which continues 
to evolve rapidly.

3. Permitting entities other 
than Oman Power and Water 
Procurement Company SAOC 
and the Rural Areas Electricity 
Company SAOC to import or 
export electricity to or from 
another country

The Authority does not consider the market ready for this liberalisation measure. 

Oman became a formal signatory to the Gulf Cooperation Council Interconnectivity Authority (GCCIA) in 2014. Since then, the Authority has ensured all proposals are 
consistent with the regulatory regime in Oman and provides safeguards to protect the interests of customers and other stakeholders.

4. Creation of competition 
amongst licensed suppliers

The Authority believes the market is progressing toward readiness for supply competition.

Throughout 2020 the Authority continued to review the potential for competition amongst licensed suppliers in Oman’s market as it continues to believe it is both feasible 
and desirable. However, there are still considerations which impact the implementation of price competition that needs to be addressed prior to the establishment of 
the supply competition such as:

 

 Nascent wholesale market development.

 Constrained metering capability.

 The required process & timeframe to shift amongst licensed suppliers.  

introducing supply competition. The Authority intends to re-assess the readiness of supply competition in 2022.





Chapter Two:

Electricity and Water 
Sector Statistics 2020
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Source: Company returns

System Item 2019 2020 % change 2019 2020 % change

Main Interconnected System
 and Sharqiyah Zones

Gross production 34.073 33.469 -1.8% 322.851 346.848 7.4%

Net production 32.813 32.401 -1.3% 318.657 343.657 7.8%

Rural Systems / Rural Zones
Gross production 1.121 1.205 7.5% 1.831 1.921 4.9%

Net production 1.088 1.174 7.9% 1.699 1.869 10.0%

Dhofar System / Dhofar Zones
Gross production 3.640 3.371 -7.4% 24.990 25.405 1.7%

Net production 3.417 3.157 -7.6% 24.739 24.951 0.9%

Total Oman
Gross production 38.834 38.045 -2.0% 349.671 374.173 7.0%

Net production 37.318 36.732 -1.6% 345.096 370.476 7.4%

Electricity GWh  Water '000 m3

Production 

Electricity and Water Production: 2019 & 2020

Net productionGross production

MIS / ISZ

Net productionGross production

Rural Systems / Rural Zones

Net productionGross production

Dhofar System / Dhofar Zones

7.4%
7.8% 7.5%

8.2%

10.0%

4.9%

-1.8% -1.3% -7.4% 1.7% 0.9%-7.6%

Electricity

R- Water

Electricity and Water Production: 2019 & 2020

In 2020 gross electricity production of 38.0 TWh was 2.0 % 
lower than in 2019.  The 36.7 TWh of net electricity generation 
(including PWP and RAEC purchases from other sources) was 
1.6% lower than in 2019. Gross and net water production 
increased by 7.0% and 7.4% respectively (to 374.2 million m³ 

Annex B for further details.
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2019 gas use: Sm3 10^6 

2020 gas use: Sm3 10^6 
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 Gas Consumption at Major Production Facilities: 2019 & 2020

MIS net generation was 1.3% lower in 2020 than 2019, Rural Systems 
was 7.9% higher and generation for the Dhofar Power System was 7.6% 
lower.  The net desalinated water production in the Interconnected and 
Sharqiyah Zones (ISZ) increased by 7.8% in 2020 which accounted for 98% 
of the increase in total desalinated water production in 2020. Net water 
production in Rural Zones increased by 10.0% in 2020 while that in Dhofar 
Zone increased by 0.9%.

ERWS Fuel Use in 2020 (National Gas)

As shown in Figure 2 below the electricity and related water sector consumed 
4.2% less gas in 2020 than 2019, compared to decrease of 1.7% in electricity 
and increase of 7.0% in water production respectively (excluding RAEC 
Production Facilities).

3/
MWh in 2020 from 198 Sm3/MWh in 2019 (a 2.1% reduction), and was 46% 
lower than in 2005
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Production Facility: ACWA 
Barka Al Kamil Al 

Rusail Manah Sohar 
IWPP

SMN 
Barka

Batinah 
Sohar II

Suwadi 
Barka III

Phoenix 
Sur IPP

AD'Dhahira 
Generating 
Company

Shinas 
Generating 
Company

Musandam 
Power 

Company 
DGC Salalah 

IWPP
MuscatCity 

IWP**
 harqyiyah 
Sur IWP**

Qurayyat 
Desalination 

SAOC

Barka 
Desalination 

Company

Myah Gulf  
Desalination 

Compnay
Total 

Fuel Gas Gas Gas Gas Gas Gas Gas Gas Gas Gas Gas Gas

2019 gas use: Sm3 10^6 445 18 514 248 557 458 278 817 1,436 788 1,021 78 357 439 7,453

2020 gas use: Sm3 10^6 336 1 503 8 33 383 298 858 1,436 1,170 1,341 65 349 361 7,143

% of total 2020 gas use 5% 0% 7% 0% 0% 5% 4% 12% 20% 16% 19% 1% 5% 100%

% change in gas use -24.5% -95.6% -2.1% -96.9% -94.1% -16.4% 7.3% 5.1% 0.0% 48.5% 31.3% - - -4.2%

% change in Gross Electricity and Gross Water Output: 2019 to 2020

Electricity -24% -96% -3% -97% -95% -10% 12% 8% 1% 12% 36% -4% 3% -16% -1.7%

 Water 18% -97% 14% 2% 0% 0% 1% 16% 194% 7.0%

 It is not include SEZAD›s data.

 Supply and Customer Accounts

 Source: PWP  & Company returns

 Customer Accounts: 2019 and 2020

The number of registered electricity customer accounts in the Sultanate 
increased by 3.0% in 2020 from 1,274,882 in 2019 to 1,313,332. Growth in 
MIS accounts was 3.1% (89.5% of the increase in accounts, compared with 
85.9% in 2019). Growth in DPC accounts was 2.5% (8.0% of the increase in 
accounts, compared with 11.0% in 2019). Growth in RAEC accounts was 2.5% 
(2.6% of the increase in accounts, compared with 3.1% in 2019) Please refer 

Overall Mazoon continued to register the largest number of customer accounts 

in 2020 (473,436) comprising approximately 36% of total registered accounts, 

followed by MEDC (417,079) with around 31.8% of the share of total accounts. 

RAEC had 40,125 registered customer accounts (Excluding SEZAD) ,  which was 

around 3.1% of the total. 
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Main Interconnected Dhofar SystemRural System

Muscat                    Majan      Mazoon RAEC DPCMIS

2.5%2.5%

3.1%
3.5%

3.0%
2.7%

% change in accounts : 2019 to 2020

Main Interconnected Dhofar SystemRural System

Muscat                    Majan      Mazoon RAEC DPCMIS

-11.0%

-3.6%

-1.3%

-5.2%

2.2%0.1%

% change in MWh : 2019 to 2020

Muscat Majan Mazoon MIS RAEC DPC Oman

2019 Accounts 406,274 250,800 457,428 1,114,502 39,130 121,190 1,274,822

2020 Accounts 417,079 258,435 473,436 1,148,950 40,125 124,257 1,313,332

net change in 
Accounts

10,805 7,635 16,008 34,448 995 3,067 38,510

% change in Accounts 2.7% 3.0% 3.5% 3.1% 2.5% 2.5% 3.0%

Muscat Majan Mazoon MIS RAEC DPC Oman

2019 MWh 11,507,193 9,313,628 8,797,948 29,618,769 1,061,625 3,075,685 33,756,079

2020 MWh 10,911,230 9,325,388 8,992,919 29,229,537 1,023,146 2,737,156 32,989,838

net change in MWh -595,963 11,760 194,971 -389,232 -38,479 -338,529 -766,241

% change in MWh -5.2% 0.1% 2.2% -1.3% -3.6% -11.0% -2.3%

Registered Customer Accounts: 2019 and 2020

Source: Company returns It is not include SEZAD’s data.

Source: Company returns It is not include SEZAD’s data.

Electricity Supply (MWh) 2019 and 2020

Electricity Supply: 2019 and 2020

Total electricity supply in the Sultanate decreased by around 766 GWh in 2020 

due to Covid19 Pandemic from 33,756 GWh in 2019 to 32,990 GWh, a decrease 

the whole world are exposed to the COVID-19 pandemic, which has had a major 

role in reducing the production of electricity in the Sultanate as a result of the 

lockdown decisions that occurred in 2020. 

As can be seen from Figure 4 below, despite the overall decrease of 2.3% across 

Oman, supply to the MIS decreased by 1.3% (or 389 GWh) compared with 2019. 

Geographically the picture was quite variable, with a 0.1% reduction in supply to 

Majan (which has a relatively high industrial load) and a 5.2% reduction in supply 

to Muscat, counterbalanced by a 2.2% increase in supply to Mazoon, a 3.6 % 

decrease in supply to RAEC and a 11.0% decrease in supply to DPC. 

Annex A sets out further details.
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 For more details, please refer to Annex A, Table2.  It is not include SEZAD’s data.

In volume terms the 10.9 TWh of supply from MEDC was the highest amongst the licensed suppliers, accounting for 33.1% of the total supply in Sultanate, followed by 

Majan (9.3 TWh) and Mazoon (9.0 TWh). Collectively, the MIS accounted for 88.6% of the total supply (compared with 87,6% in 2019) followed by DPC with 8.3% and 

RAEC with 3.1%. 

Main Interconnected System RAEC Rural Systems Dhofar Power System Oman

Category 2019 MWh 2020 MWh % Change 2019 MWh 2020 MWh % Change 2019 MWh 2020 MWh % Change 2019 MWh 2020 MWh % Change

Agriculture & Fisheries 438,335 459,842 4.9% 91,011 103,767 14.0% 25,722 24,310 -5.5% 555,068 587,920 5.9%

Commercial (non-CRT) 2,547,142 2,206,809 -13.4% 91,293 84,189 -7.8% 307,159 211,914 -31.0% 2,945,594 2,502,912 -15.0%

Residential 13,316,183 14,050,560 5.5% 438,797 445,872 1.6% 1,291,628 1,128,045 -12.7% 15,046,607 15,624,478 3.8%

Government (non-CRT) 1,031,039 811,694 -21.3% 100,610 96,205 -4.4% 284,043 236,047 -16.9% 1,415,692 1,143,946 -19.2%

Industrial (non-CRT) 27,973 14,487 -48.2% -190 497 -362.3% 480 2,021 320.7% 28,264 17,005 -39.8%

Ministry of Defense 330,967 322,396 -2.6% 41,322 62,906 52.2% 107,019 92,891 -13.2% 479,307 478,194 -0.2%

Tourism 320,085 237,369 -25.8% 27,391 11,607 -57.6% 47,160 45,213 -4.1% 394,635 294,188 -25.5%

Commercial (CRT) 4,696,350 4,555,384 -3.0% 50,330 65,492 30.1% 372,081 388,070 4.3% 5,118,761 5,008,946 -2.1%

Government (CRT) 2,451,287 2,207,318 -10.0% 117,309 81,809 -30.3% 152,649 136,650 -10.5% 2,721,245 2,425,777 -10.9%

Industrial (CRT) 4,459,407 4,363,676 -2.1% 103,752 70,801 -31.8% 487,746 471,995 -3.2% 5,050,905 4,906,472 -2.9%

Totals 29,618,769 29,229,537 -1.3% 1,061,625 1,023,146 -3.6% 3,075,685 2,737,156 -11.0% 33,756,079 32,989,838 -2.3%
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Industrial (CRT)

Government
(CRT)

Commercial
(CRT)

Government 
(non-CRT)

Tourism

Residential

Dhofar Power Systems
Supply by Tariff Category 2020

Industrial (CRT)

Government
(CRT)

Commercial
(CRT)Ministry of

Defencee
Ministry of
Defencee

Ministry of
Defencee

Ministry of
Defencee

Government 
(non-CRT)

Tourism

Agriculture &
Fisheries

Industrial
(non-CRT)

Industrial
(non-CRT)

Industrial
(non-CRT)

Industrial
(non-CRT)

Commercial
(non-CRT)

Commercial
(non-CRT)

Commercial
(non-CRT)

Residential

Main Interconnected System

Supply by Tariff Category 2020

Industrial (CRT)

Government
(CRT)

Commercial
(CRT)

Government 
(non-CRT)

Tourism

Agriculture &
Fisheries

Agriculture &
Fisheries

Agriculture &
Fisheries

Commercial
(non-CRT)

Residential

RAEC Systems

Supply by Tariff Category 2020

Industrial (CRT)

Government
(CRT)

Commercial
(CRT)

Government 
(non-CRT)

Tourism

Residential

Total Oman

Supply by Tariff Category 2020

48.07%43.58%

17.24%

4.99%

14.18%
3.39%

8.62%

1.65%

0.89%

0.08%

7.74%

14.88%

7.35%

15.18%1.45%
3.47%

0.89%

0.05%

1.78%

7.59%

14.93%

7.55%

15.58%1.10%2.78%

0.81%

1.57%

0.06%

7.55%

6.92%

8.00%

6.40%
6.15%

9.40%
1.13%

0.05%

8.23%

10.14%

41.22%47.36%
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 For more details, please refer to Annex A  It is not include SEZAD’s data.

Main Interconnected System RAEC Rural Systems Dhofar Power System Oman

Category 2019 
Accounts

2020 
Accounts % Change 2019 

Accounts
2020 

Accounts % Change 2019 
Accounts

2020 
Accounts % Change 2019 

Accounts
2020 

Accounts % Change

Agriculture & Fisheries 8,728 9,025 3.4% 592 617 4.2% 121 117 -3.3% 9,441 9,759 3.4%

Commercial (non-CRT) 245,713 255,322 3.9% 7,838 8,218 4.8% 21,512 22,193 3.2% 275,063 285,733 3.9%

Residential 818,781 842,287 2.9% 26,894 27,510 2.3% 93,100 95,799 2.9% 938,775 965,596 2.9%

Government (non-CRT) 29,787 30,757 3.3% 3,337 3,234 -3.1% 4,959 4,457 -10.1% 38,083 38,448 1.0%

Industrial (non-CRT) 406 407 0.2% 33 35 6.1% 10 13 30.0% 449 455 1.3%

Ministry of Defense 280 208 -25.7% 81 96 18.5% 130 131 0.8% 491 435 -11.4%

Tourism 1,043 1,143 9.6% 54 57 5.6% 386 474 22.8% 1,483 1,674 12.9%

Commercial (CRT) 6,208 6,482 4.4% 85 126 48.2% 607 716 18.0% 6,900 7,324 6.1%

Government (CRT) 3,081 2,830 -8.1% 195 219 12.3% 309 303 -1.9% 3,585 3,352 -6.5%

Industrial (CRT) 475 489 2.9% 21 13 -38.1% 56 54 -3.6% 552 556 0.7%

Totals 1,114,502 1,148,950 3.1% 39,130 40,125 2.5% 121,190 124,257 2.5% 1,274,822 1,313,332 3.0%
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Tourism

Industrial
(non-CRT)Industrial

(non-CRT)

Dhofar Power Systems

Accounts by Tariff Category 2020

Main Interconnected System

Accounts by Tariff Category 2020

RAEC Systems

Accounts by Tariff Category 2020

 Total Oman 

Accounts by Tariff Category 2020

Ministry of
Defencee

Commercial
(non-CRT)

Agriculture &
Fisheries

Agriculture &
Fisheries

Industrial (CRT)

Government (CRT)

Residential

Commercial (CRT)

Government 
(non-CRT)

Ministry of
Defencee

Commercial
(non-CRT)

Agriculture &
Fisheries

Government 
(non-CRT)

Residential

Industrial (CRT)

Government (CRT)Commercial (CRT)

Tourism

Commercial
(non-CRT)

Government 
(non-CRT)

Ministry of
Defencee

Industrial
(non-CRT)

Industrial
(non-CRT)

Residential

Industrial (CRT)

Government (CRT)Commercial (CRT)

Tourism

Commercial
(non-CRT)

Agriculture &
Fisheries

Government 
(non-CRT)

Industrial (CRT)

Government (CRT)

Residential

Commercial (CRT)

Ministry of
Defencee

Tourism

73.31%

0.02%

22.22%

0.09%

68.56%

1.54%

20.48%

0.03%

0.14%

0.55%0.31%

8.06%

0.24%

77.10%

17.86%

0.04%

0.10%

0.79%

0.04%
0.26%

0.56%

0.02%

2.68%

0.09%

0.74%

0.24%0.58%

0.11%

3.59%

0.38%

0.01%

73.52%

0.03%

21.76%

0.04%0.26%

0.56%

0.03%

2.93%

0.13%
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Muscat Majan Mazoon MIS RAEC DPC Oman

2019 MWh Supply/per Acct 28.3 37.1 19.2 26.6 27.1 25.4 26.5

2020 MWh Supply/per Acct 26.2 36.1 19.0 25.4 25.5 22.0 25.1

net change MWh S/per Acct -2.2 -1.1 -0.2 -1.1 -1.6 -3.4 -1.4

% change in MWh S/per Acct -7.6% -2.8% -1.2% -4.3% -6.0% -13.2% -5.1%

MWh Supplied Per Registered Account: 2019 & 2020

%Change in MWh Supplied per Account: 2019 to 2020

Main Interconnected Dhofar SystemRural System

Muscat                    Majan      Mazoon RAEC DPCMIS

-13.2%

-6.0%-4.3%
-7.6%

-2.8% -1.2%

Electricity supply per account: 2019 & 2020

Electricity intensity (MWh per account) decreased by 5.1% in 2020, from 26.5 

in total registered accounts compared to a 2.3% decrease in supply during the 

year.

continued overall slowdown in the rate of supply growth.  It is notable that 

Muscat.

Source: Company returns It is not include SEZAD’s data.
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MWh Supplied Per Registered Account: 2019 & 2020

212%

26%

49%
46%

27%

IndustrialCommercialAgriculture 

& Fisheries

Government

& MOD

Residential

MWh/Account 2005 2019 2020 % change

Industrial* 1,561.5 5,074.1 4,869.9 212%

Commercial* 17.2 28.6 25.6 49%

Agriculture & Fisheries 41.4 58.8 60.2 46%

Government* & MOD 75.5 109.5 95.8 27%

Residential 12.8 16.0 16.2 26%

All Categories 17.9 26.5 25.1 40%

Changes in Electricity Intensity between 2005 and 2020

 Figure below shows that despite the recent grow in electricity intensity, 

between 2005 and 2020 the average electricity intensity across all customers 

customer categories.

The overall growth in intensity since 2005 reduced to 40% in 2020, compared 

with 48% in 2019. Customer categories with reduced intensity in 20052020-, 

compared with 20052019- include Industrial (212% compared with 224%) 

Residential (26% compared with 25%) and Commercial (49% compared with 

66%). On the other hand, Agriculture and Fisheries (46% compared with 42%) 

Government & MOD (27% compared with 44%) exhibited some increases in 

energy intensity.  

Increasing intensity is an important driver of electricity demand which has 

implications for costs and subsidy. If the 1,313,332 registered accounts in 2020 

had the same average intensity as in 2005, electricity supply in 2020 would 

have been 29% or 9.4 TWh lower with corresponding reductions in costs and 

subsidy.

* include CRT’s customers

It is not include SEZAD’s data.
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Regions MWh Supplied Accounts MWh per Account Regions % of Supply % of Accounts

Muscat 10,911,229 417,079 26 Muscat 33.1% 31.8%

North Batinah 7,549,171 157,639 48 North Batinah 22.9% 12.0%

South Batinah 3,861,619 175,055 22 South Batinah 11.7% 13.3%

Dhofar 3,008,062 132,402 23 Dhofar 9.1% 10.1%

Al Dakhliyah 2,548,903 136,266 19 Al Dakhliyah 7.7% 10.4%

Al Sharquia South 1,437,354 79,548 18 Al Sharquia South 4.4% 6.1%

Al Sharquia North 1,145,043 82,567 14 Al Sharquia North 3.5% 6.3%

Al Dahirah 1,098,711 60,792 18 Al Dahirah 3.3% 4.6%

Al Burami 677,506 40,004 17 Al Burami 2.1% 3.0%

Musandam 385,975 16,031 24 Musandam 1.2% 1.2%

Al Wusta 366,264 15,949 23 Al Wusta 1.1% 1.2%

Total 32,989,838 1,313,332 25.1 Total 100% 100%

Electricity & Water Sector Activity by Region 2020

 EWS Activity by Region: 2020

three areas accounted for 68% of supply, 57% of customer accounts. 
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% of Electricity Supply
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Post restructuringPre restructuring

17.4%

40%

35%

25%

20%

15%

10%

5%

0%

24.6%

41.4%

9.8%8.4%

24.6%

MIS Losses pre restructuring

MIS Losses post restructuring

1997 to 2004 losses trend

2004 MIS losses

Source: Pre-restructuring data from MHEW reports, post restructuring data from the Authority 1) DPC losses are subject to further scrutiny by the Authority.

Technical and non-technical Losses in the MIS

System Losses

Outturn 2020 data for units supplied and entering Oman’s electricity systems 

shows that MIS losses were at 9.8%, Dhofar Power System losses were at(1)  15.9%, 

and RAEC losses at 4.7%.

Figure 1 shows annual MIS losses since 2005.   

constructive responses of licensees. As losses approach long-term losses targets, 

it is to be expected that the rate of improvement will reduce, though the Authority 

believes that further improvements remain possible. 

Losses reductions are of considerable economic value in terms of achieved and 

future cost savings. The cost saving for 2020 remains approximately at the same 

level between the period 2017- 2019. Considering a 1 MWh reduction in losses 

is equivalent to OMR 9 (approximately the average variable MIS generation cost), 

reported in 2004.  In cumulative terms, the value of the reduction in MIS losses 

since 2004 is OMR 387.2 million, which, in present value terms and using a discount 

not take account of investment savings in generation and network infrastructure, 



41Annual Report 2020

 Source: OETC

Main Interconnected System Peak Demand 2019 & 2020

Dhofar Power System Peak Demand: 2019 & 2020

January       February        March             April               May                 June                 July              August         September    October     November   December

25 25 25

36

41
35 37 38

34 36

26 26

Temp 0C at times of 2020 Peak MW

2019 Peak MW 2020 Peak MW

2526 27

28 32 32
28

27 27 26 25 26

January       February        March             April               May                 June                 July              August         September    October     November   December

Temp 0C at times of 2020 Peak MW

2019 Peak MW 2020 Peak MW

2019 Peak MW 2020 Peak MW %  
change

Temp 0oC at times of 2020 Peak 
MW

January 3,377 3,019 -11% 25

February 3,373 3,431 2% 25

March 3,929 3,401 -13% 25

April 5,332 5,071 -5% 36

May 6,048 6,014 -1% 41

June 6,540 6,401 -2% 35

July 6,445 6,399 -1% 37

August 6,264 6,399 2% 38

September 6,330 5,858 -7% 34

October 5,818 5,329 -8% 36

November 4,557 3,882 -15% 26

December 3,276 3,733 14% 26

Peak MW 6,540 6,401 -2%

2019 Peak MW 2020 Peak MW %  
change

Temp 0oC at times of 2020 Peak 
MW

January 355 395 11% 26

February 413 414 0% 25

March 458 456 -1% 27

April 553 529 -4% 28

May 582 541 -7% 32

June 594 559 -6% 32

July 571 552 -3% 28

August 516 496 -4% 27

September 512 514 0% 27

October 521 497 -5% 26

November 508 450 -11% 25

December 478 445 -7% 26

Peak MW 594 559 -6%

 Source: OETC

 Source: OETC

 Peak Demand
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 Electricity Demand Forecasts

In accordance with Condition 5 of the Power and Water Procurement licence, 

PWP publishes an annual statement presenting a 7-year outlook for electricity 

and desalinated water demand, and the capacities required to meet forecast 

demand, for the MIS and Dhofar Power System. The electricity demand forecasts 

is referenced. The most recent 7-Year Statement (Issue 15 for the period 2021 

to 2027) is available for review and download from the PWP’s website (www.

omanpwp.com). The main highlights of the electricity demand forecasts are as 

follows:

 MIS: 

in the “expected case”, MIS peak demand is projected to grow at 4% per year 

to reach 8,371 MW in 2027 which is slightly lower than previously forecast. The 

«low case” projects 2% annual growth, resulting in peak demand of 7,133 MW in 

2027, the «high case» projects 6% annual growth and peak demand at 9,609 MW 

in 2027, about 1,238 MW higher than the expected case.

In terms of energy, the expected, low and high case forecasts for 2027 are 38 

TWh, 34 TWh and 42 TWh respectively; and

 Dhofar System:

in the “expected case”, peak demand is expected to grow at 4% per year, reaching 

707 MW in 2027. The «low case» projects 2% annual growth, reaching 602 MW 

by 2027. The «high case» allows for more rapid industrialization in the region, 

and has peak demand increasing at 6% per year to reach 811 MW in 2027.

In terms of energy, the expected, low and high case forecasts for 2027 are 4 TWh, 

4 TWh and 5 TWh respectively.

For more in-depth analysis of the electricity demand forecast, please refer to 

Issue 15 of the PWP 7-Year Statement for further details of the electricity demand 

meet forecast demand for electricity and related water. It should be noted that 

the Authority is currently undertaking a detailed assessment of the planning and 

procurement practices of the electricity sector as a whole with the objective of 

 Approved Projects and Capital Expenditure: 2020

Licensed system operators (OETC, MEDC, Mazoon, Majan, RAEC and DPC) approved 

presents details of the approved projects by Licensee, region and value.

facilities.  RAEC accounts for 25.4% of projects value, MEDC 4.5%, MZEC 4.5%, 

MJEC 3.8% and DPC 0.8%.  

In terms of regional investment, Al Wusta region accounts for 42.8% (OMR 

the government’s policy commitment to provide electricity and related water 

services throughout the Sultanate.
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Project Approvals by Licensee in 2020

Region RO OETC RAEC MEDC MZEC MJEC DPC Totals % Total

Al-Wusta RO 167,222,128 19,653,003 186,875,131 42.8%

Dhofar RO 16,110,628 79,120,732 3,519,330 98,750,690 22.6%

Al Dhakiliyah RO 50,126,388 7,085,321 57,211,709 13.1%

Muscat RO 33,041,609 19,699,060 52,740,669 12.1%

Al Batinah RO 3,208,148 9,169,060 12,377,208 2.8%

Al Sharqiyah RO 9,164,405 9,164,405 2.1%

Other* RO 5,252,177 2,920,570 8,172,747 1.9%

Al Dhahira RO 4,710,260 4,710,260 1.1%

Musandam RO 3,655,800 3,655,800 0.8%

 Al Sharqiyah RO 3,108,672 3,108,672 0.7%

Total Value 266,500,753 110,790,384 19,699,060 19,457,875 16,799,890 3,519,330 436,767,292

% of Total 61.0% 25.4% 4.5% 4.5% 3.8% 0.8%

Number of 
Projects 11 21 21 17 11 236 317

 Source: Company returns
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 EWS Employment & 
Omanisation: 2019 and 2020

Employment & Omanisation level for 2019

2020

 *Skilled Manpower: employees who do not fall into any of the above categories. E.g. It's, Finance, Administration, Drivers, 

Employment by type 
- 2019 Omani Expatriate Total Omani %

Direct Employees 2,474 172 2,646 93%

Contractors 
Employees 4,477 5,424 9,901 45%

Total Employees 6,951 5,596 12,547 55%

Employment by type 
- 2020 Omani Expatriate Total Omani %

Direct Employees 2,546 153 2,699 94%

Contractors 
Employees 4,991 2,944 7,935 63%

Total Employees 7,537 3,097 10,634 71%

Employment & Omanisation level for 2020

Job Function Omani Expatriate Total Omani %

Managers 335 151 486 69%

Engineers 955 403 1,358 70%

Supervisors 146 123 269 54%

Electrical Lines 
Connectors 18 428 446 4%

Technicians 795 881 1,676 47%

Cable Connectors 2 93 95 2%

Skilled Manpower* 2,740 865 3,605 76%

Ground Total 4,991 2,944 7,935 63%

The Authority undertakes an annual survey of electricity 

sector employment and Omanisation. The survey provides 

information on Direct and Indirect (contractor and sub-

contractor) employment. The below summarizes the results 

of the 2020 survey.

The percentage of Omanisation in indirect jobs in 2020 

was (63%) by (4,991) compared to 2019, the percentage of 

Omanisation in indirect jobs was (45%) by (4,477). These 

mainly due to improvements in the survey methodology and 

Omani nationals accounted for 94% of direct employment in 

2020 and for 63% of indirect employment, contributing to a 

combined sector Omanisation rate of 71% Since 2005.  total 

direct and indirect employment has seen changed from 4,796 

to 10,634 in 2020. 
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Percentage of Omani & Expatriate Employment  2019 & 2020

Percentage 
of Omani & 
Expatriate 

Employment

OmaniExpatriate

%71%29

%6 %94

%63

%71%29

%37

Omani

2,546153

2,944 4,991

7,5373,097

Expatriate

Direct
employees

Direct
employees

Contractors
employees

Contractors
employees

Total
Employees

Total
Employees

2020

%7 %93

%45

%55%45

%55

Omani

2,474172

5,424 4,477

6,9515,596

Expatriate

Direct
employees

Direct
employees

Contractors
employees

Contractors
employees

Total
Employees

Total
Employees

Percentage 
of Omani & 
Expatriate 

Employment

OmaniExpatriate

%55%45

2019

Source: Authority 2020 employment survey





Chapter Three:

Electricity Subsidy



48

340.5 249.4 350.9

940.7

31.2
26.7

30.0

32.2

Subsidy

Customer Revenue

SS

Muscat            Majan       Mazoon            MIS Muscat            Majan       Mazoon            MIS

Million OMR Baiza/kWh

Item MEDC Majan Mazoon MIS MEDC Majan Mazoon MIS

Customer Revenue 201.6 156.4 139.0 496.9 18.5 16.8 15.5 17.0

Subsidy 138.9 93.0 211.9 443.8 12.7 10.0 23.6 15.2 

Economic Cost 340.5 249.4 350.9 940.7 31.2 26.7 39.0 32.2

Subsidy % Economic Cost 41% 37% 60% 47% 41% 37% 60% 47% 

Company share of Subsidy 31% 21% 48% 100%

2020 MIS Outturn Subsidy by Company

Source: 2020 audited SCRC Statements & Authority calculations

Million OMR Baiza/kWh

Electricity Subsidy 

Article (18) of the Sector Law implements a mechanism through which the 

Ministry of Finance provides electricity Subsidy calculated by the Authority to 

licensed suppliers on an annual basis. The Authority undertakes three separate 

Subsidy calculations: (i) Main Interconnected System Subsidy (required by MEDC, 

Majan and Mazoon); (ii) Dhofar Power System Subsidy (required by DPC); and (iii) 

Rural Systems Subsidy (required by RAEC). 

MIS Subsidy in 2020

costs of OMR 940.7 million and customer revenues of OMR 496.9 million. Figure 

1 presents outturn MIS Subsidy in 2020 by company.

2020 MIS Subsidy accounted for 47% of the total economic cost of supply (OMR 

940.7 million), the remaining 53% of costs were recovered through customer 

revenue. 

The reason for the decrease in MIS 2020 Subsidy is mainly due to the economic 

slowdown and COVID-19 pandemic which resulted in reduction in the units 

supplied and customer revenue. 

MEDC, Majan and Mazoon accounted for 31%, 21% and 48%, respectively, of 

total 2020 MIS Subsidy. Mazoon’s 2020 Subsidy of OMR 211.9 million accounted 

for 60% of its total economic cost requirements, while Subsidy to Majan and 

MEDC (OMR 93 million and OMR 138.9 million respectively) constituted 37% 
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419.4398.2
324.4

1142

30.9 29.8

39
33.1

Subsidy

Customer Revenue

SSS

Muscat            Majan       Mazoon            MIS Muscat            Majan       Mazoon            MIS

Million OMR Baiza/kWh

Item MEDC Majan Mazoon MIS MEDC Majan Mazoon MIS

Customer Revenue 301.6 232.0 224.3 757.9 23.4 21.3 20.9 21.9

Subsidy 96.6 92.4 195.1 384.1 7.5 8.5 18.1 11.1

Economic Cost 398.2 324.4 419.4 1.142.0 30.9 29.8 39.0 33.1

 Subsidy % Economic
Cost 24% 28% 47% 34% 24% 28% 47% 34%

 Company share of
Subsidy 25% 24% 51% 100%

Subsidy Forecast - Main Interconnected System 2021

Million OMR Baiza/kWh

Source: 2019 audited SCRC statements and Licensee returns

and 41% of their respective 2020 economic costs. The Subsidy requirement of 

their respective distribution systems.

Please refer to Annex D for further details of the 2020 MIS outturn Subsidy.

2021 MIS Subsidy Forecast 

total estimated economic costs of OMR 1,142 million of which 66% (or OMR 

757.9 million) is expected to be recovered through customer revenues.

Figure 2 presents the Authority’s estimates of 2021 MIS Subsidy by company.

The Authority’s estimate of 2021 MIS Subsidy requirement is 13.5% lower than 

Units Supplied in 2021 is expected to witness a growth from 2020 by 18%.

Please refer to Annex C for further details of the 2021 MIS Subsidy estimate.
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Economic Cost (OMR m) 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021e

PWP  (MAR excluding Kt) 177.6 198.3 222.5 249.6 295.4 312.0 498.5 504.5 522.8 551.4 566.5 596.7 667.8

OETC (MAR excluding Kt) 38.5 41.4 44.0 46.9 65.2 68.6 73.9 74.1 73.2 73.4 99.9 101.4 105.8

MEDC (MAR excluding Kt) 32.3 34.9 38.8 55.8 59.2 62.6 64.7 67.8 67.9 78.0 82.1 84.5 88.8

Majan  (MAR excluding Kt) 26.0 28.0 30.8 40.8 42.1 44.4 53.1 50.6 53.5 67.0 70.9 70.9 76.7

Mazoon  (MAR excluding Kt) 37.5 41.2 45.2 63.3 65.8 68.5 82.8 83.8 87.9 112.5 112.9 119.2 130.7

Underlying Economic Cost 311.9 343.8 381.3 456.4 527.7 556.1 773.0 780.8 805.3 882.3 932.3 972.7 1069.9

201.5 227.1 259.9 286.4 311.2 345.9 399.0 415.5 474.5 488.6 501.0 496.9 757.9

Underlying Economic Subsidy Requirement 110.4 116.7 121.5 170.0 216.5 210.2 374.0 365.3 330.8 393.7 431.3 475.8 311.9

Total Units Supplied (GWh) 12.714 14.122 16.374 18.502 20.021 22.098 25.513 26.843 28.582 29.624 29.619 29.230 34.547

Nominal

Underlying Economic Cost per kWh Supplied 24.5 24.3 23.3 24.7 26.4 25.2 30.3 29.1 28.2 29.8 31.5 33.3 31.0

Customer Revenue per kWh Supplied (bz/kWh) 15.9 16.1 15.9 15.5 15.5 15.7 15.6 15.5 16.6 16.5 16.9 17.0 21.9

Underlying Subsidy per kWh Supplied (bz/kWh) 8.7 8.3 7.4 9.2 10.8 9.5 14.7 13.6 11.6 13.3 14.6 16.3 9.0

Real (2020 prices)

Underlying Economic Cost per kWh Supplied 29.1 28.6 26.4 26.8 27.9 26.4 31.3 30.1 28.6 30.1 31.2 33.0 31.0

Underlying Subsidy per kWh Supplied (bz/kWh) 10.3 9.7 8.4 10.0 11.4 10.0 15.2 14.1 11.8 13.4 14.5 16.1 9.0

 Source: 2009 to 2020 audited SCRC Statement, Authority calculations.

 Underlying Movement in MIS Subsidy: 2009 to 2020, and 2021 estimate

Figure 3 presents the Authority›s underlying measure of MIS Subsidy between 2009 and 2020 and expected MIS Subsidy in 2021. The underlying measure assumes 

2021 MAR of PWP, OETC, MEDC, Majan and Mazoon and assumed increase in Supply of 18%. 

Underlying Movement in MIS Subsidy: 2009 to 2020 & 2021 estimate
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2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021e

8.7 8.3 7.4 9.2 10.8 9.5

14.7 13.6
11.6

13.3 14.6
16.3

9.0

MIS Underlying Subsidy Bz/KWh

110.4 116.7 121.5
170.0

216.5 210.2

374.0 365.3 330.8 393.7 431.3

475.8

311.9

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021e

MIS Underlying Subsidy Million OMR

 The level of underlying MIS Subsidy in 2021 (OMR 311.9 million) was 17% lower than 2015 (following the increase in gas price), compared to a 35% increase in units 

supplied over the same period. On a per/kWh basis, underlying subsidy declined (in real terms) by around 40% from 15.2 bz/kWh in 2015 to 9.0 bz/kWh in 2020. 

The Authority estimates total underlying MIS Subsidy to decrease by RO 163.7 million (or 34%) in 2021. 
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DPS 2020 Outturn & 2021 Subsidy forecast

Million OMR            Baiza/kWh          

Item 2020 2021 2020 2021

Customer Revenue 49.7 79.6 18.2 23.7

Subsidy 47.4 40.0 17.3 11.9

Economic Cost 97.2 119.6 35.5 35.6

Subsidy % Economic Cost %49 %33 %49 %33

Source: 2020 audited SCRC Statements & Authority calculations

35.5
119.6

97.2

35.6

2020                  20212020                  2021

Subsidy

Customer Revenue

SS

Dhofar Power System Subsidy

economic cost of OMR97 million and customer revenue of OMR 50 

million. In 2020 DPS Subsidy accounted for 49% of the total economic 

cost of supply (OMR 97.2 million), the remaining 51% of costs were 

recovered through customer revenue. 

2021 estimate of DPC Subsidy.

The Authority’s estimate of 2021 DPS Subsidy is OMR 40 million, 15.6% 

(or OMR 7.4 million) lower than the outturn 2020 DPS subsidy. The 

Authority estimates that 66.5% (or OMR 79.6 million) of the total DPS 

economic cost will be recovered from customer revenue. Units supplied 

are expected to increase by 22.7%, whilst customer revenue is expected 

the year 2021. 

Please refer to Annex C for further details of the 2020 outturn DPS 

Subsidy and 2021 DPS Subsidy estimate.

Rural Systems Subsidy 

economic cost of OMR 113.8 million (111.3 baiza/kWh) and OMR 22.2 

million (21.7 baiza/kWh) in customer revenue. 

estimate of RAEC Subsidy. 

RAEC Subsidy is estimated to decrease in 2021 to OMR 86.6 million (89.6 

Million OMR Baiza/kWh
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Million OMR            Baiza/kWh          

Item 2020 2021 2020 2021

Customer Revenue  22.2 25.7  21.7 25.5

Subsidy  91.6 86.6  89.6 86.0

Economic Cost  113.8 112.3  111.3 111.5

Subsidy % Economic Cost  %81  %77  %81  %77

Source: 2020 audited SCRC Statements & Authority calculations

RAEC 2020 Outturn & 2021 Subsidy Estimate

2020                  20212020                  2021

111.3112.3113.8 111.5

Subsidy

Customer Revenue

SS

baiza/kWh); this is approximately 5.5% lower than outturn Subsidy in 

2020. Similar to MIS and DPS, the decrease in 2021 RAEC Subsidy is 

2021. 

Please refer to Annex C for further details of the 2020 outturn RAEC 

Subsidy and 2021 RAEC Subsidy estimate.

Comparison of 2020 Subsidy by Company

Majan, Mazoon, RAEC and DPC in 2020. The left hand panel presents 

Subsidy (baiza) per kWh supplied, the right hand panel shows Subsidy 

(OMR) per Customer Account.

Mazoon accounts for 36.4% of the OMR 582.9 million of Subsidy provided 

to the companies in 2020, MEDC accounts for 23.8%, RAEC 15.7%, Majan 

16.0% and DPC 8.1%.

hence decline in real terms year on year. 

Million OMR Baiza/kWh
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MEDC                  Majan              Mazoon                   DPC                        RAECMEDC                  Majan              Mazoon                   DPC                        RAEC

Subsidy

Customer Revenue

SSS

333 448360 382

2284

12.7 10.0 23.6 17.3

89.6

Subsidy Baiza/KWh Supplied 2020 Subsidy OMR per Account 2020

Item MEDC Majan Mazoon DPC RAEC MEDC Majan Mazoon DPC RAEC

Subsidy per KWh/Account 12.7 10.0 23.6 17.3 89.6 333 360 448 382 2,284

Subsidy OMR m 138.9 93.0 211.9 47.4 91.6 138.9 93.0 211.9 47.4 91.6

Accounts 000'/GWh  10,911  9,325  8,993  2,737  1,023 417 258 473 124  40

2020 Subsidy Comparisons by Company

2020 Subsidy per (i) kWh Supplied and (ii) Account

Source: 2020 audited SCRC Statements & Licensee returns

Baiza/kWh OMR per Account
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category Threshold (kWh/month)

Citizen account

0 – 2000 15

2001 – 4000 20

More than 1500 30

resident and additional 
accounts

0 – 500 20

501 – 1500 25

More than 1500 30

Residential Category in 2021

category Threshold (kWh/month)

Large customers - 21

Non-residential 
category

21

29

Agricultural and 
0- 3000 12

3001 -6000 16

More than 6000 24

Non-residential category in 2021

 

with Decision No. (6/ 2020) issuing the Regulation of 

 the residential categories have been 

 the previous customer categories 

(industrial, commercial, government, tourism, Ministry of 

been amended, according to the following table:

 1 October to 30 April

 1 May to 30 September
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category

Citizen account
 (Bz/gallon) 2.5

(Omani Rial /cubic meter) 0.55

resident and additional 
accounts

 (Bz/gallon) 3

(Omani Rial /cubic meter) 0.66

Residential Category in 2021

category

non-residential  
(Bz/gallon) 4.5

(Omani Rial /cubic meter) 0.99

Non-residential category in 2021

 

Decision No. (7/ 2020) issuing the Regulation of Potable Water 

 the residential category has been divided 

residential uses: 

 

measures, and by shifting as much consumption as possible away from peak period. 

managing consumption in the most optimal way and reducing the amount of Government Subsidy to the electricity sector.  

year instead of 150 MWh per year starting from 1st of January 2021. 

In order to meet the needs of the large customers, several CRT options have been developed by the Authority.
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= + ++

CRTt BSTt DtTt St

 
 

 Bulk Supply
Cost

 transmission use
of system charge

 distribution use of
system charge

 charge for the
 administrative
costs of Supply

 Source: APSR approved charges

Approved 2021 CRT charges

 *The third option is introduced in implementation of the directive from the Council of Ministers of the 
economic incentive plan to support economic recovery and enhance the performance of the national 
economy. 

CRT component Charge Type of 
Charge Calculation of charge

BSTt See Table next page Energy Applied to hourly MW consumption

Tt 16,630 RO/MW Demand
Charge per annum applied to 
customers’ contribution to average 
system peak

Dt

Network level 33kV
4 RO/MWh
Network level 11kV
5 RO/MWh
Network level 0.415kV
11 RO/MWh

Energy

Applied to each MWh consumption 
based on customers’ connection to 
each respective distribution voltage 
level

St 50 RO/customer Standing Charge per account per annum for 
administering each customer account

High voltage (132 KV, 220 
KV, 400 KV) 33 KV & 11 KV 0.415 KV (LT)

20 Bz/KWh 26 Bz/KWh 33 Bz/KWh

 

 1st May to 30th September

 1st October to 30th April 

High voltage (132 KV, 
220KV, 400 KV) 33 KV & 11 KV 0.415 KV (LT)

17 Bz/KWh 22 Bz/KWh 25 Bz/KWh

30 Bz/KWh 35 Bz/KWh 38 Bz/KWh

 

Charges for subsequent calendar years will be revised based upon changes in 

underlying production costs as well as transmission, distribution and supply 

costs.

Table below presents the approved 2021 CRT charges. 
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20212021

Rate Band Time Period Days of Week

Night-Peak Weekday 00:00 to 02:59 and 20:00 to 23:59 Sunday to Thursday

Night-Peak Weekend 00:00 to 02:59 and 20:00 to 23:59 Friday & Saturday

3:00 to 09:59 All days

Day-Peak Weekday 10:00 to 15:59 Sunday to Thursday

Day-Peak Weekend 10:00 to 15:59 Friday & Saturday

16:00 to 19:59 All days

Month

Night-Peak Morning Day-Peak Afternoon

Weekday Weekend All Days Weekday Weekend All Days

January – March 12 12 12 12 12 12

April 32 24 19 24 19 19

May – June 48 32 28 45 26 27

July – August 17 15 14 14 14 14

September – October 20 17 15 17 17 17

November - December 12 12 12 12 12 12

 Source: PWP 2021  Source: PWP 2021

Rate Band Time Period Days of Week

02:00 to 11:59 and 16:00 to 21:59 All days

Night-Peak 22:00 to 01:59 (following day) All days

Weekday Day-Peak 12:00 to 15:59 Sunday to Thursday

Weekend Day-Peak 12:00 to 15:59 Friday and Saturday

Month Night-Peak

Day-Peak

Weekday Weekend

January – March 12 12 12 12

April 15 15 15 15

May – July 18 26 67 37

August – September 18 24 29 22

October 15 15 15 15

November – December 12 12 12 12
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2021

PWP  2020

Month Capacity Charge RO/MW/Hr Variable Charge RO/MWh

January-March 4.860 17.598

April 8.570 17.598

May-July 20.120 17.598

Month Capacity Charge RO/MW/Hr Variable Charge RO/MWh

August-September 14.380 17.598

October-December 4.910 17.598

Charge (OMR per day per m3/day)

Fixed charge for Water 
Desalination Capacity  OMR 0.179 per day per m3/day

A) Charges for Bulk 
Supply to PAW

Rate Band Time Period Days of Week 

Night-Peak Weekday 00:00 to 02:59 and 20:00 to 23:59 Sunday to Thursday 

Night-Peak Weekend 00:00 to 02:59 and 20:00 to 23:59 Friday & Saturday

03:00 to 09:59 All days 

Day-Peak Weekday 10:00 to 15:59 Sunday to Thursday 

Day-Peak Weekend 10:00 to 15:59 Friday & Saturday

16:00 to 19:59 All days

Month 
Night-Peak Morning Day – Peak Afternoon

Weekday Weekend All Days Weekday Weekend All Days

January - March 0.081 0.081 0.081 0.081 0.081 0.081

April 0.151 0.120 0.100 0.120 0.100 0.100

May - July 0.215 0.151 0.135 0.203 0.127 0.131

August - September 0.092 0.084 0.082 0.082 0.082 0.082

October 0.104 0.092 0.084 0.092 0.092 0.092

November - December 0.081 0.081 0.081 0.081 0.081 0.081

Charge  (OMR per day per m3/day)

Fixed charge for Water 
Desalination Capacity OMR 0.208 per day per m3/day

B) Charges for Bulk 
Supply for WDGD 

Rate Band Time Period Days of Week 

02:00 to 11:59 and 16:00 to 21:59 All days

Night Peak 22:00 to 01:59 (following day) All days

Weekday Day – Peak 12:00 to 15:59 Sunday to Thursday

Weekend Day – Peak 12:00 to 15:59 Friday to Saturday

Month Night Peak 
Peak

Weekday Day Peak weekend Day Peak 

January - March 0.081 0.081 0.081 0.081

April 0.091 0.091 0.091 0.091

May - July 0.104 0.136 0.305 0.182

August - September 0.104 0.128 0.149 0.120

October 0.091 0.091 0.091 0.091

November - December 0.081 0.081 0.081 0.081

 Source: PWP 2021  Source: PWP 2021
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2021 TUoS Charge (OMR/MW) 16,630
The average peak demand of transmission system =

Customer Group

Network User Level 1
33 kV

Network User Level 2
11 kV

Network User Level 3
0.415 kV

1

2

3

Energy Charges
4(Bz/KWh)

Energy Charges
5(Bz/KWh)

Energy Charges
11(Bz/KWh)

Energy Charges (Bz/KWh)

 Transmission Use of System Charge

OETC levies a Transmission Use of System (“TUoS”) charge for the use of its Transmission Systems in the MIS (MEDC, Majan and Mazoon) and DPS. The approved 2021 

TUoS for both MIS and DPS are shown in Table 8 below. 

2021 Distribution Use of System Charge

 Source: OETC 2020 Statement of Transmission System Charges 

 Distribution Use of System Charge

Licensed Distribution companies apply a Distribution Use of System (“DUoS”) charge for the use of their respective Distribution Systems. Customers are charged 

distribution charges based on each respective network level they are connected; Oman network leves and the approved 2021 DUoS charges are shown below: 

 The TUoS charge is applied to Licensed Suppliers’ (MW) share of system peak demand.

3
 Time (1) +Time (2) + Time (3)
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Number of Household Members Monthly Income of Household (OMR) Eligibility

REGARDLESS OF THE NUMBER OF 
MEMBERS OMR 500 OR LESS COVERED

FIVE MEMBERS OR MORE OMR 750 OR LESS COVERED

SEVEN MEMBERS OR MORE OMR 1000 OR LESS COVERED

NINE MEMBERS OR MORE OMR 1250 OR LESS COVERED

REGARDLESS OF THE NUMBER OF 
MEMBERS MORE THAN OMR 1250 NOT COVERED

2021           2022          2023           2024           2025

 

Large customers
(Electricity)

Citizen Account

Non- Residential

 Resident’s Account
 and Additional

Accounts

 Electricity and Water Subsidy Reform

The government of the Sultanate of Oman approved the Subsidy Reform 

program raised by “Tawazun” for the electricity and water sectors. 

This new approach was approved by the government in line with the 

rest of the countries that have changed the Subsidy mechanism that 

was extended blankly to all groups of customers to a new mechanism 

ensure smooth implementation, and transparency of the new approved 

customer categories.  The government has approved this initiative to 

achieve the following objectives:

 To enhance the social safety net system in Oman in line with Oman 
2040 vision; 

 

 
of government spending;

 To encourage the use of other energy alternatives such as solar 
energy and reduce dependence on gas and mitigate pollution; and

 To encourage the private sector investments, promote competition 
to improve the provided services. 

In 2020 the Council of Ministers approved the new mechanism of the 

structure, and enhancing the social safety net system. The Subsidy 

will be gradually lifted based on the customer category, starting from 

January 1, 2021 until 2025:

 National Subsidy System for Electricity and Water

In order to provide protection to vulnerable citizens, the government developed a platform 

called National Subsidy System (NSS) to facilitate provision of Subsidy to eligible Omani 

households to mitigate the impact from implementation of the electricity and water 

Subsidy Reform program. The NSS platform is supervised by the National Subsidy System 

Committee (formerly the Fuel Price Establishment Committee).

Eligibility is met based on both the size and income criteria of the household, according to 

the table below: 

Income Criteria of the Household





Chapter Four:

Regulation
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The following table is clarifying the type of the Licences which granted to the 
companies (Licensees) in accordance to the regulated activities.

The type of the Licence License

Generation Licence 13

Generation and Desalination Licence 4

Desalination Licence of a Special Nature 6

Electricity Transmission and Dispatch Licence 1

Distribution and Supply Licence 4

Granted Licence to  Rural Areas Electricity Company SAOC 1

Granted Licence to Oman Power and Water Procurement Company SAOC 1

30
 Licenses

14
 Exemptions

Until  
2020, 

we have 
issued

 
 Applications for Licence:

1. Granted a Generation Licence (Renewable Energy) to Amin Renewable Energy 

years, to undertake the activity of electricity Generation from its Production 
Facilities located in Shalim in the Dhofar Governorate with a maximum 
Production Capacity of (100 MW) which will be procured by Petroleum 
Development Oman (PDO). 

2. Granted a Generation Licence to Al Ghubrah Power and Desalination 

of electricity Generation up to a maximum installed capacity of 361.82 
MW in Manah Power Plant, for the purposes of ancillary services, as per the 
provisions of the Ancillary Services Agreement entered into between the 
GPDCO and OPWP.

3. Reviewed the Licence Application submitted by Shams Ad-Dhahira Generating 
Company SAOC (SAG) for a Generation Licence (Renewable Energy) to 
undertake the regulated activity of the Generation of electricity from its 
Production Facilities located in Wilayat Ibri, Ad Dhahirah Governorate, with 
a maximum Production Capacity of (500MW) and to be procured by Oman 
Power and Water Procurement Company S.A.O.C (OPWP).

 

In 2020, the Authority

1. Renewed some Exemption order on the same terms and condition, granted to 
each of:

 Sohar International UREA & Chemical Industries L.L.C

 Oman Cement Company S.A.O.G,

 Oman India Fertiliser Company S.A.O.C,

 Petroleum Development Oman L.L.C,

 Oman LNG Company L.L.C,

 Barr Al Jissah Resort Company S.A.O.C

The Authority is responsible for providing advices and legal opinions to the board 
of the Authority and all its Directorates to ensure that all decisions of the Authority 
comply with the requirements of the Law for the Regulation and Privatisation 
of the Electricity and Related Water Sector promulgated by Royal Decree No. 
78/ 2004 (Sector Law) and other applicable laws and regulations. In addition, 
the Authority is responsible for maintaining channels of communication with 
the relevant Government entities and competent authorities for all regulatory 
matters and data. 
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To authorize the aforementioned companies to continue undertaking their 
regulated activities from their production facilities and/ or electricity 
networks. The terms of the Exemptions Orders will be extended for a period 
of (15) years from 01 May 2020. 

2. Renewed the Exemption Order on the same terms and conditions 
granted to Occidental of Oman Inc to continued undertaking its 
regulated activity form its production facilities. The terms of the 
Exemption Order will be extended for a period of (15) years from 10 
December 2020.

3. 

4. 
allocating the regulatory responsibilities in the Authorised Area of 
Al Duqm to the Duqm Special Economic Zone Authority (SEZAD). The 

the Royal Orders.

 Revocation

The authority commenced in 2020 the following:

1. 1. Revoked the Licence of United Power Company SAOG due to the 
expiry of Power Purchase Agreement with OPWP. The Revocation of the 
License is expected at the beginning of the year 2021.

 Consent for Disposal of Assets, transfer of assets and Article 
(106) In 2020, the Authority

1. Received letters from the OETC Licensee requesting the Authority›s 
consent on disposal of old vehicles. The Directorate reviews the 
requests in coordination with Technical and Economic Directorate. 

Upon on their view, the Authority issued the consent letter to OETC.

2. Reviewed and granted Article (106) consent to Shams Ad-Dhahira 
Generating Company SAOC (SAG).

3. Issued instructions of transfer of RAEC desalination plants to Public 
Authority of Water (PAW).

 Regulations issued:

managed the publication to each of:

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

2021.

 Court cases:

The legal department represents the authority before the Omani courts 
(ordinary and administrative judiciary) in all litigation levels (Preliminary, 
Appeal and Supreme), subject to the right of any Person with interest to 
appeal against a decision or procedure issued by the Authority.
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 Funding & Regulatory Costs

The Authority recovers all of its costs through licence fees that apportion the Authority’s costs on the basis of the time expected to be spent regulating each activity. The 
table presents licence fees income by regulated activity and the number of Licence Holders by activity, for 2012 to 2021, inclusive. 

Licenses Fees 2012 to 2021
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2.100.15800386.07414.176145.075386.074211.216620.676427.785241.359213.048Fees
2012

17113156# licenses

2.133.36700028.353151.381179.733211.216777.914410.674241.359312.470Fees
2013

20114158# licenses

3.008.94902.000056.705227.071283.776306.2631.127.975595.477334.117359.341Fees
2014

211114158# licenses

3.292.40702.000084.286272.611356.897331.875908.704848.124417.316427.491Fees
2015

211114158# licenses

2.736.16102.000070.046226.554296.600275.805855.872553.799366.045386.040Fees
2016

211114158# licenses

3.664.43702.000073.289337.128410.417470.5141.382.226539.40570.357375.822413.696Fees
2017

2411141358# licenses

4.949.76702.000098.995683.067782.063635.5501.593.824910.757112.636416.560496.377Fees
2018

2611141459# licenses

4.880.86802.000097.617673.560771.177716.5111.571.640673.560124.950423.643597.386Fees
2019

28111415510# licenses

5.373.51402.000099.470686.345785.815947.3811.921.472549.076152.786362.751652.233Fees
2020

28111416410# licenses

5.961.412357.6854.000089.421786.906876.328980.0561.993.496577.065139.497361.652671.634Fees
2021

301211416410# licenses
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Date Location Licensee Incident

5 February 2020
Haima-

Thumraiyt 
road

Sub-contractor of Amin 
Renewables Energy (PDO)

A subcontractor driver hit a camel on the main Haima-Thumraiyt road. The Van was carrying 5 passengers 
and a driver. Two passengers died on the spot, driver sustained fractures and other three persons had minor 
injuries.

30 June 2020 Yanqul Sub-Contractor of Swiss 
Boring (Ibri IPP)

One of the workers for the Sub Contractor of Swiss Boring (who in turn are subcontractor to China Huadong) 

the construction site of Ibri IPP.

5 December 
2020 Barka Third Party - Public 

(MZEC)

A child was killed when touched a street light live conductor. MZEC investigation highlighted that the 
protection system of the street light was not installed properly. The Authority emphasized the necessity of 
following the issued directives to the governors regarding dangerous electrical assets.

 Health, Safety and Environment:

and related water sector regulation in 2020 was around 4.1 Rial Omani per Customer account, more than one tenth of one baiza per kWh Supplied and less that 0.25% 
of total electricity and related water sector turnover, metrics the Authority believes compare favorably to international benchmarks of regulatory costs.

increase awareness of the importance of health and safety in a number of ways, 
including:

 Following and reviewing business continuity plans of the Discos and OETC to 
address the Pandemic outbreak of the corona (Covid-19 virus);

 Conducting comprehensive Environmental audit of Discos and OETC;

 Following up the implementation of the Health and Safety audits 
recommendations of OETC and DPC;

 Following up with the implementation of Discos to the Authority directives 
regarding the Unsafe Electricity Assets.

 Fatal Accidents

number of fatal injuries continued to be a concern in 2020. Regrettably, lives 
are still lost by people working in the electricity sector, with four death reported 
cases to the Authority in 2020. 
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 The Authority Technical Regulation 

The Authority is responsible for approving technical standards and for monitoring 
compliance with Industry Codes, planning and operating standards, and Oman 
Electrical Standards. The Authority participation is represented mainly in 
technical, health and safety investigations within the Grid Code and Distribution 
Code Review Panels.

During 2020, the Authority has reviewed a number of businesses and initiatives, 
so that it can achieve its objectives and endeavors during 2020, including the 
following: 

1. All 2020 system Capability Statement of MEDC, MJEC, MZEC, DPC, RAEC and 
OETC were reviewed;

2. Follow-up to ensure the recommendations from health and safety audits of 
MEDC and RAEC of 2015, MZEC and MJEC in 2016, OPWP in 2018 and OETC 
and DPC in 2019 were implemented;

3. Conducted an audit to review the Network Performance Indicator by 
Licensees;

4. Concluded the Scheduling and Dispatch Audit to OETC which started at the 
end of 2019; 

5. Engaged in the health and safety awareness to the public about the risks of 
electric water coolers;

6. Reviewed SCADA/DCS Cybersecurity annual reports submitted by the 
Licensee; 

7. 

8. Conducted a review of smart meters’ cyber security requirements;

9. Conducted a technical review of Discos performance against price control 
allowances;

10. Reviewed the progress of MIS Distribution licensees with regard to compliance 

of their networks with the Distribution System Security Standards to assess 
the level of non-compliance and determine associated penalties; 

11. Reviewed and assessed the level of non-compliance by OETC with regard to 
their performance of the Dispatch incentive mechanism and determined the 
associated penalties; 

12. Reviewed the contingency plans and the derogation requests of the 

Distribution System Security Standards. 

13. Reviewed the technical requirements for License and License exemption 
applications;

14. Performed technical analysis related to increased cycling of generation in 
the MIS.

 Scheduling and Dispatching Audit of OETC

In 2020, the Authority completed the Scheduling and Dispatch audit of Oman 
Electricity Transmission Company (OETC). The audit objective was to determine 
the compliance of OETC’s Scheduling and Dispatch activities with the sector 
law, Electricity Transmission and Dispatch License, Grid Code, and all relevant 
contractual operational obligations within Power Purchase Agreements (PPAs). 

recommended actions. The Authority will continue to follow-up with OETC to 
ensure its compliance with the License Conditions and the Scheduling and 
Dispatch Code. 

 New Regulation and Standard of Electricity Metering System Cyber 
Security 

In October 2020, the Authority appointed PA Consulting to assist in the 
development of new regulation and standard of electricity metering system 
Cyber Security. The scope of work covered a desktop review of international 

regulations of electricity metering devices and electricity metering system. In 
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Meeting Meeting date Chaired by Location

GCRP 60 10-Feb-20 OETC Muscat

GCRP 61 15-June-20 OETC Online

GCRP 62 31-Aug-20 OETC Online

GCRP 63 09-Nov-20 OETC Online

addition, assessment of the Licensees policies and procedures had been carried 
out to ensure the security of electricity metering devices and to assess the 

Consultant undertook a cost assessment for implementing the cyber security 

options for in the new regulations in order to propose new regulations suitable 
for Oman. The new regulation will set up the minimum requirement to safeguard 
smart metering system from cyber-attacks. The work will be concluded in 2021. 

 Environmental Audit of Discos and OETC

(MEDC, MJEC, DPC, MZEC and OETC). However, due to the pandemic caused by the 

visits to the last Company on the schedule of site visits. Therefore, the Authority 
postpone the audit activities of the operational sites of MZEC. Four licensees 
were audited during 2020.  The scope of the audit covered the following aspects.

1. The Licensee compliance with the statutory obligations pertaining to 
environmental law and applicable Environmental Standards prevailing in the 
Sultanate of Oman.

2.  Evaluation of the mechanism followed by the licensees to manage all aspects 
of their environmental compliance responsibilities.

The Authority will keep following up with the licensees to ensure implementing 
the recommendations and the compliance with the environmental low and 
standards.  

As an additional step, the Authority issued guidelines to the networks companies 

on how these KPIs should be implemented. 

 Price Control Technical audit of Distribution License and RAEC

The Directorate initiated its Technical Review of Price Control which is an audit of 
the technical performance of the Licensees and how they used the Price Control 

development, technical training, asset management, etc. The result of the audit 
will be used to assist in determining and setting the allowances required for the 
upcoming Discos and RAEC Price Control review. 

 Grid Code Review Panel

The Grid Code Review Panel (GCRP) met four times during 2020, see Table below.  

Grid Code Review Panel meetings in 2020
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Meeting Meeting date Chaired by Location

1/ 2020 12-Feb-20 MJEC Muscat

2/ 2020 23-June-20 MJEC Online

3/ 2020 25-Aug-20 MJEC Online

4/ 2020 10-Nov-20 MJEC Online

 Customer Care
 Distribution Code Review Panel

The Distribution Code Review Panel (DCRP) met four times during 2020, see Table 
below.

Distribution Code Review Panel meetings in 2020

approval processes.  The DCRP continued to improve its internal processes and 

expedite processes for SME companies, companies that meet their Omanisation 
requirements, and suppliers of Omani products.  DCPR also took proactive steps 
to enhance the capability of the market to provide competent PV installers and to 
improve the safety of those working in the electricity sector. 

In 2020 the DCRP issued 17 new product approvals including 19 Oman products 

solar energy training programs and 1 HSE training institutes. In addition, the 
DCRP continued to assess and approve protection engineers, such that by the 
end of 2020 there were 54 protections and testing and commissioning engineers 

including 42 engineers from the distribution companies. 

The Authority of public services regulation is responsible for protecting and 
promoting the interests of electricity customers. The Authority carries out these 
functions by resolving complaints, monitoring and ensuring performance of 
customer related license obligations by distribution and supply licensees and 
enhancing customer awareness of the legal and regulatory framework and the 
standard of service to which they are entitled. 

In 2020 the Authority: 

1. Continued monitoring the distribution and supply licensees’ performance 
against a number of Key Performance indicators (KPIs), according to customer 
service incentive scheme for 20182021- price control. 

2. 
distribution and supply licensees to verify their performance against the 
customer’s service KPIs.

3. Required all distribution and supply licensees to verify their performance 

audit methodology approved by the Authority.

4. 
Regulation.

5. Contributed to “Doing Business Report 2020” published by the World Bank 
through “Getting Electricity” section.

6. Participated in the establishment of the Homeowner’s Guide to Energy 

7. 

8. Advised around 600 customers on their rights and responded to enquires. 
This include how to progress customer complaint using the approved 
complaint handling procedure.
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Complaint Issue
2019 2020

# % # %

Billing + Meter Reading 64 70% 36 49%

Meter Tampering 9 10% 16 22%

Landlord Tenant 1 1% 1 1%

Asset Relocation 9 10% 12 16%

Connection 2 2% 3 4%

Other 6 7% 5 7%

Total 91 100% 73 100%

 Compliance, Framework & Codes

less performing companies comparing to others, while continuing to encourage 

In 2020, the Authority continued monitoring the distribution and supply 
licensees’ performance against a set of Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) that 
cover certain activities, including Meter Reading, Billing, Customer Complaints, 

part of customer service incentive scheme applied since January 2018, according 
to price control 2018- 2021.

The licensees’ performance for 2019 was evaluated by the Authority based on 

Charge Restriction Conditions and the outcomes were communicated to each 
licensee.

was used by the appointed external auditors to audit the performance against 

performance’s review by the Authority’s team and eased misinterpretations of 
the KPIs, information extractions or calculations. 

 Complaints and determinations

It is the Authority’s policy, as set out in the approved Complaint Handling Procedure, 

Should they fail to resolve the matter to the satisfaction of the customer, or within 

refer the case to the Authority. The Authority has legal powers to determine how 
such complaints should be resolved. 

The Authority made 75 precedent decisions in the period 2005 – 2017, covering 
all main categories of complaint. The Authority also issued the Customer Welfare 
Regulation in 2020 that covers a wide range of issues related to electricity 
customers. 

The Authority will continue to make further Determinations when it is necessary 
to set a further precedent and when a Customer does not accept the resolution of 
his dispute on the basis of precedent and wishes to pursue the matter in Court. 

complaints received during 2019. Figure below presents an analysis of the issues 
that were the cause of those 73 complaints. 

The number of billing related complaints recorded in 2020 decreased from 64 

by licensees and their agents with meter readings and with the accuracy of 
estimated bills. The number of complaints relating to asset relocation slightly 
increased in 2020. 

Categories of Customer Complaint in 2019 & 2020
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Complaint Issues 2020

Landlord Tenant
1%

Asset Relocation
17%

Other

Billing + Meter Reading

7%

49%

Connection
4%

Meter Tampering
22%

50%0% 25%

Other related to the Assets 
relocations

 Customers Relation

customers who contact the Authority before raising the matter formally with 
their licensed supplier or before they have received a formal response from their 
supplier. The Authority advises customers of their rights and, where appropriate, 
of precedent decisions taken in similar cases, as well as the procedure to be 
followed.

received customers with various enquiries and complaints. The Directorate 

what’s App and social media) most of them were related to:

The team managed to answer and direct them to the right point of contact both 
internally and externally.

In addition, the team have reviewed and re-arranged the current Know Your Rights 
3 booklets and merged them into one Customer Guide in Arabic & English, and 
introduced a new customer friendly design.  

Furthermore, the team participated in the establishment of the Homeowner’s 

energy consumption at home. The team provided constructive comments 
throughout the project life.

 Meter reading and billing procedures:

response to the complaints of customers with regards to the high electricity 
bills issued in August 2020, the Authority met with the boards of directors and 
CEOs of distribution and supply companies to discuss the issue. Accordingly, the 
Authority instructed all licensed companies to conduct a review and audit of the 

Billing

Connection Sahim related 
(rooftop 

photovoltaic 
system)
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meter reading and billing process from July to September 2020 to evaluate the 
relevant systems and procedures to ensure the accuracy of the meter reading and 
billing data.

After the authority reviewed the results of the audit, there were observations that 
required immediate action to develop the meter reading and billing procedures 
implemented by the licensed companies. Accordingly, the Authority issued 
Decision No. (1/ 2020) of the procedures that companies must follow when 
issuing electricity bills. The decision included the following:

 The licensees of distribution and supply are obligated to issue monthly 

period ranging between 2832- days only.

 Procedures for issuing estimated invoices to customers in the event that the 
actual reading cannot be taken.

 

 

Authority continued to support government agencies in 2020 with their energy 

for electrical appliances as well as initiating new projects and initiatives such as 

and developing a mobile application  and launching Kafaa W Atta initiative that 

The outbreak of the COVID-19 pandemic has impacted a number of projects, such 

Authority continues to follow up on these projects with the aim to commence 
implementation the soonest conditions improves. 

Below is a summary of the progress accomplished in 2020.

 

With the objective to assist the government in its endeavors to reduce costs and 

(ESCO) Program to enable government facilities contract the services of these 

 The First Phase

and the proposals submitted by ESCOs were evaluated. The plan was to award 
the tender after the completion of the Investment Grade Audit Agreement (IGA) 
of each government building, which was supposed to be conducted during 2020, 
however, the outbreak of COVID-19 pandemic and the restructuring of the state›s 
administrative apparatus led to a delay in program implementation. The Authority 

and discuss the program rationale with the relevant government bodies.

 The Second Phase

In 2019, the Authority selected a number of government buildings to be included 
in the second phase of the project, which incorporates a mandatory solar energy 

conduct a site survey study for each of the selected buildings and a company was 
appointed to undertake this task, however the study was put on hold due to the 
outbreak of COVID-19 pandemic.

 

 Social Media websites
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appliances and natural cooling methods. More than 30 posts were published with 
an average of 10,000 views per post.

The Authority published the Homeowner’s Guide to 

guide illustrates how easy it can be to reduce energy 
consumption at homes through following simple and 
smart steps. The guide includes useful advice and 

as well as best practices in the usage of electrical 
appliances. Additionally, the guide explains home 
weatherization that can protect homes from weather 
conditions, for example through thermal and air 
insulation, natural cooling methods, and landscaping. 

The guide concludes with an overview of the 
renewable energy initiative “SAHIM”.

 The guide is available in English and Arabic on the Authority’s website. 

In collaboration with the Ministry of Commerce, Industry and Investment 

appliances, namely; refrigerators, water heaters, energy-saving lamps (LEDs) 

Ministry as national standards. These standards implementation aims to prevent 
the entry of low-quality products and those by which high energy is consumed. 

products covered by the standards.

The Authority submitted a recommendation to the Ministry of Energy and 
Minerals in March 2020 recommending a comprehensive approach to raise lights 

lights in cooperation with the Ministry of Energy and Minerals and the Ministry of 
Commerce, Industry and Investment Promotion.

The Authority commenced the project in November 2020 with the request of 
advisory services. 

The project aims to provide a recommendation to the government in developing 

to implement the policy and set the required regulations that can fully or partially 

Sultanate of Oman.

Market Studies:

Electric Vehicles in Oman

The Authority intends to enable public services to be accessible for such products 
as part of the Authority’s Vision and mandate in establishing electric vehicle policy 
with regards to charging infrastructure. The Authority commends the current 
policies, including the requirement for all new petrol stations to have charging 
structure installed within them, and encourages private sector investment in the 
infrastructure. To supplement this the Authority suggests studying electric vehicle 
driver charging behaviour to implement a national geographical prioritisation 
policy for charging infrastructure. 
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Consumers’ experiences with electricity consumption during the lockdown 
of COVID-19 pandemic:

In November 2020, The Authority for Public Services Regulation (APSR) began 
polling residential electricity consumers

to assess in understanding the impact that lockdown measures had on their 

do, should they need assistance with paying electricity bills or contacting 
suppliers, in particular, on customer behavior and interactions.

to inform us in relation to contingency planning for any resurgence of 
COVID-19 or other similar situations in the future and also to inform the 
direction of future service delivery channels in order to enhance resilience. 

The study relied on the descriptive and inference statistics approach by using 
the questionnaire tool to collect the data. The study population consists of all 
residential consumers in the sector that exceeds (954,474) accounts according to 
the data that available from supply electricity companies until November 2020, 
and the total sample was more than 1,200 consumers from all the governorates 
of the Sultanate.





Chapter Five:

Towards Excellence
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 As Of 30 November  2020.

 Human Wealth  Social Development (Kafaa w Ataa)

 Communication and Media

In recognition of the importance of the human wealth, the Authority have 
constantly sought to provide a comfortable work environment that helps 
employees perform their tasks with the highest level of professionalism. The 
Authority employs a recruitment approach to attracts competencies and talents 
to enhance its capabilities, which leads to the empowerment of human resources 
and building a knowledge economy led by local capabilities. The Authority also 
invests in developing employees through focusing on   training programs to 
provide employees with the required professional and technical skills. In 2020, 
the Authority attracted the best competencies and distinguished experiences 
from the labor market. The authority will continue to develop the human wealth 
within the organization by encouraging creativity and innovation within the 
workplace.  

platforms and in various media channels, in order to communicate with customers 
and deliver correct information, and receive complaints and feedback from them. 

in cooperation with the National Programme of Fiscal Balance by publishing 

mechanism through the National Subsidy System.

The Authority also raised awareness about the issue of external water coolers, and 
recommended to check the connections of the drinking water cooler regularly. It 

standards related to electrical connections.

In addition, the Authority focused on posting awareness messages and publications 

media pages.

Kafaa w Atta Initiative was implemented in cooperation with Dar Al Atta, Thawani 
and Be’ah, and launched in July 2020 with the aim of helping low income families 

conditioning appliances. The Authority partnered with charitable organizations 
that supported the initiative in identifying targeted families. The Authority have 
also collaborated with Be’ah to recycle old appliances. 

comfort and cool air at home and reducing energy consumption, thus; reducing 
electricity bills. 

 Initiative Outcomes:

The Number Of Units Provided To Families 
That Do Not Have Air Conditioners 22

22 Air Conditioning
Units

 Air Conditioning
Units

23,232
Omani Riyal

The Number Of Units Provided To Replace 
Old Air Conditioners

Total Donations
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 Digital Transformation:

 International Cooperation

The Authority’s digital transformation journey continued in 2020 to further 
implement the automation of reporting and data analysis for a business 
intelligence project with the electricity licensees. In 2020, the Authority adopted 
the-state-of-the-art technologies in virtualization of its data center and begun the 
adoption of some of cloud solutions to allow for a seamless and secure working 
environment, while following the standards set by the Ministry of Transport, 
Communications and Information Technology. 

A major transformation was in utilizing the latest technologies in mobile 
applications by adopting an Augmented Reality solution to fast track the 
registration of solar PV solutions for the public as an initiative in green energy 
launched by the Authority in 2019. 

The Authority is a member of the Energy Regulators Regional Association (ERRA), 
which aims to support, strengthen and improve the regulatory framework, 
by intensifying the exchange of information and experiences among its 

the organizational expertise of energy regulators from all over the world, by 
holding periodic and annual meetings in addition to training workshops to better 
understand the energy industry. The Authority, in cooperation with the Energy 
Regulators Regional Association (ERRA), held a training course on «Basics of 
Energy System for Non-Engineers» in the capital, Muscat, during the period of 
January 2627- of 2020.

The Authority is also a member of the GCC Electricity Regulators Forum, a regional 
organization that works under the umbrella of the General Secretariat of the 
Cooperation Council for the Arab States of the Gulf. This forum aims to exchange 

expertise and experiences in electricity regulation among its regulators in 
member states, and to shed light on experiences in electrical network reliability, 
rationalization of consumption, security of supplies, improvement of service, 

sector.

In addition to these global memberships, the Authority is a member in the Gulf 
Interconnection Advisory and Regulatory Committee, which is responsible for 
regulating the work of the Electricity Interconnection Authority. The Committee 
plays an advisory role for the Electricity and Water Cooperation Committee 
and follows up the implementation of its decisions related to the electrical 
interconnection project, with the aim of establishing a joint Gulf energy market 
that paves the way for energy trade among the member states.





Chapter Six:

Financial Statements
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Appendixes:

b. Sectors Statistical Tables
c. Electricity Subsidy Accounts
d. Forward Business Program for 2021
e. Licensees



108

 

BOO  Build Own and Operate

year and approved by the Authority;

DPC The Dhofar Power Company SAOC

DPS Dhofar Power System connecting the systems of DPC 
and OETC in Dhofar region

EPC Engineering, Procurement and Construction

ERWS Electricity and Related Water Sector

GCCIA Gulf Cooperation Council Interconnection Authority

I(W)PP and IPP Independent Power and Water Project

Main Interconnected 
System or MIS

The interconnected systems of OETC, and the Muscat, 
Majan and Mazoon Discos

Majan or MJEC The Majan Electricity Company SAOC

Mazoon or MZEC The Mazoon Electricity Company SAOC

MAR Maximum Allowed Revenue

MHEW The Ministry of Housing, Electricity and Water

OETC The Oman Electricity Transmission Company SAOC

BOO  Build Own and Operate

Omanisation The policy for the employment of Omani nationals as 
issued from time to time by the Government of Oman

Supply of electricity or for Connection to a Distribution 

determined in the manner stipulated in Article (9) of the 
Sector Law

APSR The Authority for Services Regulations

PWP The Oman Power and Water Procurement Company 
SAOC

RAEC The Rural Areas Electricity Company SAOC

OMR Omani Rial

ROP Royal Oman Police 

SCRC Schedule Charge Restriction Condition

Related Water
Desalinated water in the Sultanate of Oman which is 
combined or co-located with the electricity sector and 
which is subject to regulation

The Authority The Authority for Public Services Regulations
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 Electricity Production by System: 2019 & 2020      

 Electricity and water production

% YearNet MWh% YearGross MWhSystem

87.9% 32,813,241 87.7% 34.073.062 Main Interconnected System

9.2% 3,416,648 9.4% 3.640.231 Rural Systems

2.9% 1,087,930 2.9% 1.120.927 Dhofar Power System

 37.317.819  38.834.219 Total for 2019

2019

2020

Electricity Production

Electricity Production

% YearNet MWh% YearGross MWhSystem

88.2% 32.400.562 88.0% 33.468.528 Main Interconnected System

8.6% 3.157.483 8.9% 3.371.039 Rural Systems

3.2% 1.174.054 3.2% 1.205.416 Dhofar Power System

 36.732.098  38.044.983 Total for 2020

 Sectors Statistical Tables: 
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2019 Electricity Production

Gross MWh Oman % Net MWh Oman %

Main Interconnected System

ACWA Power Barka SAOG  2,022,523 5.2%  1,909,228 5.1%

AD'Dhahira Generating Company SAOC  5,619,844 14.5%  5,447,405 14.6%

Al Batinah Power Company SAOC  1,471,930 3.8%  1,389,327 3.7%

Al Kamil Power Company SAOC  54,617 0.1%  54,120 0.1%

Al Rusail Power Company SAOC  1,535,994 4.0%  1,524,001 4.1%

Al Suwadi Power Company SAOC  4,498,112 11.6%  4,399,391 11.8%

Phoenix Power Company SAOC  8,125,612 20.9%  7,939,129 21.3%

PWP Othe Purchases  610,349 1.6%  610,349 1.6%

Shinas Generating Company  5,406,892 13.9%  5,109,617 13.7%

SMN Barka Power Company SAOC  1,782,575 4.6%  1,648,254 4.4%

Sohar Power Company SAOG  2,160,846 5.6%  2,006,007 5.4%

United Power Company SAOC  783,768 2.0%  776,414 2.1%

MIS sub-total  34,073,062 87.7%  32,813,241 87.9%

Rural Systems 

 553 0.0%  549 0.0%

 'Musandam Power Company SAOC  404,905 1.0%  394,479 1.1%

RAEC Pruchases from PDO  153,501 0.4%  153,501 0.4%

RAEC SAOC  561,968 1.4%  539,402 1.4%

Rural Systems sub-total  1,120,927 2.9%  1,087,930 2.9%

Dhofar Power System

Dhofar Generating Company SAOC  1,674,023 4.3%  1,625,659 4.4%

PWP Other Purchases -24,551 -0.1% -24,551 -0.1%

SembCorp Salalah Power & Water Company SAOC  1,990,758 5.1%  1,815,541 4.9%

Dhofar System sub-total  3,640,231 9.4%  3,416,648 9.2%

Total for 2019  38,834,219 100%  37,317,819 100%

 Electricity Production by System and Company: 2019 & 2020
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2020 Electricity Production

Gross MWh Oman % Net MWh Oman %

Main Interconnected System

ACWA Power Barka SAOG  1,545,178 4.1%  1,432,797 3.8%

AD'Dhahira Generating Company SAOC  6,299,942 16.2%  6,125,945 16.4%

Al Batinah Power Company SAOC  1,648,317 4.2%  1,585,990 4.2%

Al Kamil Power Company SAOC  2,266 0.0%  2,245 0.0%

Al Rusail Power Company SAOC  1,496,886 3.9%  1,485,647 4.0%

Al Suwadi Power Company SAOC  4,842,746 12.5%  4,728,807 12.7%

Phoenix Power Company SAOC  8,166,547 21.0%  7,973,946 21.4%

PWP Othe Purchases  370,059 1.0%  370,059 1.0%

Shinas Generating Company  7,368,567 19.0%  7,110,937 19.1%

SMN Barka Power Company SAOC  1,601,277 4.1%  1,464,078 3.9%

Sohar Power Company SAOG  102,242 0.3%  96,651 0.3%

United Power Company SAOC  24,503 0.1%  23,461 0.1%

MIS sub-total  33,468,528 88.0%  32,400,562 88.2%

% change from 2019 -1.8% -1.3%

Rural Systems 

 542 0.0%  538 0.0%

 'Musandam Power Company SAOC  390,839 1.0%  380,394 32.4%

RAEC Pruchases from PDO  145,461 0.4%  145,461 12.4%

RAEC SAOC  668,574 1.8%  647,661 55.2%

Rural Systems sub-total  1,205,416 3.1%  1,174,054 3.1%

% change from 2019 7.5% 7.9%

Dhofar Power System

Dhofar Generating Company SAOC  1,728,555 4.5%  1,678,260 53.2%

PWP Other Purchases -24,294 -0.1% -24,294 -0.8%

SembCorp Salalah Power & Water Company SAOC  1,666,778 4.4%  1,503,517 47.6%

Dhofar System sub-total  3,371,039 8.9%  3,157,483 8.6%

% change from 2019 -7.4% -7.6%

Total for 2020  38,044,983 100%  36,732,098 100%

Actual change from 2019 -789,236 -585,721 

% change from 2019 -2.0% -1.6%
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2019

Region MWh Gross Oman % MWh Net Oman %

Al Dahirah  5,622,279 14.5%  5,449,786 14.6%

Al Sharqiya  8,262,183 21.3%  8,070,924 21.6%

Al Wusta  199,946 0.5%  194,828 0.5%

Dakhliyah  783,768 2.0%  776,414 2.1%

Dhofar  4,026,040 10.4%  3,791,461 10.2%

Musandam  435,660 1.1%  423,109 1.1%

Muscat  1,538,523 4.0%  1,526,530 4.1%

North Batinah  9,662,611 24.9%  9,127,895 24.5%

South Batinah  8,303,210 21.4%  7,956,873 21.3%

Total for 2019  38,834,219  37,317,819 

2020                                                                                                                                                                          Electricity Production

Region MWh Gross Oman % MWh Net Oman %

Al Dahirah  6,302,370 16.6%  6,128,328 16.7%

Al Sharqiya  8,255,812 21.7%  8,058,700 21.9%

Al Wusta  287,265 0.8%  283,467 0.8%

Dakhliyah  24,503 0.1%  23,461 0.1%

Dhofar  3,821,426 10.0%  3,596,577 9.8%

Musandam  419,465 1.1%  407,729 1.1%

Muscat  1,129,851 3.0%  1,118,613 3.0%

North Batinah  9,815,090 25.8%  9,489,542 25.8%

South Batinah  7,989,201 21.0%  7,625,682 20.8%

Sultanate Total 2020  38,044,983  36,732,098 

(%) Change from 2019 -2.0% -1.6%

 Note: Net electricity production includes PWP and RAEC purchases from entities in each Region 

 Electricity Production by Region: 2019 & 2020   

Electricity Production
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 Electricity Production by Region and Company: 2019 & 2020

2019 Electricity Production

Oman %Net MWhOman %Gross MWhCompany Region 

14.6% 5,447,405 14.5% 5,619,844 RAEC SAOC
Al Dahirah

0.0% 2,381 0.0% 2,435 AD'Dhahira Generating Company SAOC 

0.1% 54,120 0.1% 54,617 Al Kamil SAOG

Al Sharqiya
21.3% 7,939,129 20.9% 8,125,612 Phoenix Power Company SAOC

0.0% 123 0.0% 123 PWP other purchases

0.2% 77,553 0.2% 81,830 RAEC SAOC

0.0%-15,247 0.0%-15,247 PWP other purchases

Al Wusta 0.2% 87,495 0.2% 87,495 RAEC purchases from PDO

0.3% 122,580 0.3% 127,698 RAEC SAOC

2.1% 776,414 2.0% 783,768 UPC Manah SAOGDakhliyah

0.0% 549 0.0% 553 

Dhofar

4.4% 1,625,659 4.3% 1,674,023 DGC SAOC

-0.1%-24,551 -0.1%-24,551 PWP other purchases

0.2% 66,005 0.2% 66,005 RAEC purchases from PDO

0.8% 308,258 0.8% 319,251 RAEC SAOC

4.9% 1,815,541 5.1% 1,990,758 SembcorpSalalah SAOC

1.1% 394,479 1.0% 404,905 Musandam Power Company SAOC
Musandam

0.1% 28,630 0.1% 30,755 RAEC SAOC

4.1% 1,524,001 4.0% 1,535,994 Al Rusail SAOG
Muscat

0.0% 2,529 0.0% 2,529 PWP other purchases

3.7% 1,389,327 3.8% 1,471,930 Al Batinah PC SAOC

North Batinah
1.7% 622,944 1.6% 622,944 PWP other purchases

13.7% 5,109,617 13.9% 5,406,892 Shinas Generating Company

5.4% 2,006,007 5.6% 2,160,846 Sohar Power Company SAOG

5.1% 1,909,228 5.2% 2,022,523 ACWA Power Barka SAOG

South Batinah 11.8% 4,399,391 11.6% 4,498,112 Al Suwadi PC SAOC

4.4% 1,648,254 4.6% 1,782,575 SMN Barka SAOG

 37,317,819  38,834,219 Sultanate Totals 2019
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Oman %Net MWhOman %Gross MWhCompany Region 

16.7% 6,125,945 16.6% 6,299,942 AD'Dhahira Generating Company
Al Dahirah

0.0% 2,384 0.0% 2,429 RAEC SAOC

0.0% 2,245 0.0% 2,266 Al Kamil SAOG

Al Sharqiya
21.7% 7,973,946 21.5% 8,166,547 Phoenix Power Company SAOC

0.0% 143 0.0% 143 PWP other purchases

0.2% 82,366 0.2% 86,857 RAEC SAOC

0.1% 40,986 0.1% 40,986 PWP other purchases

Al Wusta 0.3% 106,631 0.3% 106,631 RAEC purchases from PDO

0.4% 135,849 0.4% 139,648 RAEC SAOC

0.1% 23,461 0.1% 24,503 UPC Manah SAOGDakhliyah

0.0% 538 0.0% 542 

Dhofar

4.6% 1,678,260 4.5% 1,728,555 DGC SAOC

-0.1%-24,294 -0.1%-24,294 PWP other purchases

0.1% 38,829 0.1% 38,829 RAEC purchases from PDO

1.1% 399,727 1.1% 411,015 RAEC SAOC

4.1% 1,503,517 4.4% 1,666,778 SembcorpSalalah SAOC

1.0% 380,394 1.0% 390,839 Musandam Power Company SAOC
Musandam

0.1% 27,335 0.1% 28,625 RAEC SAOC

4.0% 1,485,647 3.9% 1,496,886 Al Rusail SAOG
Muscat

-1.0%-367,034 -1.0%-367,034 PWP other purchases

4.3% 1,585,990 4.3% 1,648,317 Al Batinah PC SAOC

North Batinah
1.9% 695,964 1.8% 695,964 PWP other purchases

19.4% 7,110,937 19.4% 7,368,567 Shinas Generating Company

0.3% 96,651 0.3% 102,242 Sohar Power Company SAOG

3.9% 1,432,797 4.1% 1,545,178 ACWA Power Barka SAOG

South Batinah 12.9% 4,728,807 12.7% 4,842,746 Al Suwadi PC SAOC

4.0% 1,464,078 4.2% 1,601,277 SMN Barka SAOG

 36,732,098  38,044,983 Sultanate Total 2020

-1.6%-2.0%Change from 2019 

 Electricity Production by Region and Company: 2019 & 2020

2020 Electricity Production
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Electricity Production

 System Month Gross GWh Year % Net GWh Year %

MIS Jan-19  1,998 5.9%  1,910 5.8%

MIS Feb-19  1,777 5.2%  1,687 5.1%

MIS Mar-19  2,108 6.2%  2,011 6.1%

MIS Apr-19  2,681 7.9%  2,535 7.7%

MIS May-19  3,422 10.0%  3,312 10.1%

MIS Jun-19  3,891 11.4%  3,752 11.4%

MIS Jul-19  3,866 11.3%  3,750 11.4%

MIS Aug-19  3,657 10.7%  3,547 10.8%

MIS Sep-19  3,458 10.1%  3,337 10.2%

MIS Oct-19  3,183 9.3%  3,084 9.4%

MIS Nov-19  2,165 6.4%  2,090 6.4%

MIS Dec-19  1,866 5.5%  1,799 5.5%

 Total 2019  34,073  32,813 

2020                                                                                                                                                                          Electricity Production
MIS Jan-20  1,679.1 5.0%  1,623.4 5.0%

MIS Feb-20  1,837.2 5.5%  1,772.9 5.5%

MIS Mar-20  2,076.5 6.2%  1,995.8 6.2%

MIS Apr-20  2,508.6 7.5%  2,426.2 7.5%

MIS May-20  3,431.9 10.3%  3,332.0 10.3%

MIS Jun-20  3,871.6 11.6%  3,741.4 11.5%

MIS Jul-20  3,821.7 11.4%  3,706.7 11.4%

MIS Aug-20  3,776.5 11.3%  3,658.8 11.3%

MIS Sep-20  3,322.3 9.9%  3,219.1 9.9%

MIS Oct-20  2,771.3 8.3%  2,678.3 8.3%

MIS Nov-20  2,279.1 6.8%  2,214.2 6.8%

MIS Dec-20  2,092.7 6.3%  2,031.6 6.3%

 Total 2020  33,469  32,401 

 Monthly  Electricity Production by System: MIS 2019 to 2020

2019



116

Electricity Production

 System Month Gross GWh Year % Net GWh Year %

 Rural Systems Jan-19  62.8 5.6%  60.6 5.6%

 Rural Systems Feb-19  56.0 5.0%  54.0 5.0%

 Rural Systems Mar-19  68.1 6.1%  65.8 6.0%

 Rural Systems Apr-19  92.7 8.3%  89.9 8.3%

 Rural Systems May-19  113.3 10.1%  110.1 10.1%

 Rural Systems Jun-19  109.4 9.8%  106.0 9.7%

 Rural Systems Jul-19  128.5 11.5%  125.2 11.5%

 Rural Systems Aug-19  114.6 10.2%  111.4 10.2%

 Rural Systems Sep-19  114.1 10.2%  111.0 10.2%

 Rural Systems Oct-19  108.6 9.7%  105.5 9.7%

 Rural Systems Nov-19  80.2 7.2%  77.8 7.2%

 Rural Systems Dec-19  72.7 6.5%  70.4 6.5%

 Total 2019  1,121  1,088 

2020                                                                                                                                                                          Electricity Production
 Rural Systems Jan-20  64.5 5.3%  62.4 5.3%

 Rural Systems Feb-20  64.6 5.4%  62.5 5.3%

 Rural Systems Mar-20  79.7 6.6%  77.4 6.6%

 Rural Systems Apr-20  105.5 8.8%  102.8 8.8%

 Rural Systems May-20  128.6 10.7%  125.5 10.7%

 Rural Systems Jun-20  127.7 10.6%  124.6 10.6%

 Rural Systems Jul-20  135.3 11.2%  132.3 11.3%

 Rural Systems Aug-20  134.3 11.1%  131.2 11.2%

 Rural Systems Sep-20  107.7 8.9%  104.9 8.9%

 Rural Systems Oct-20  102.4 8.5%  99.7 8.5%

 Rural Systems Nov-20  85.6 7.1%  83.2 7.1%

 Rural Systems Dec-20  69.6 5.8%  67.4 5.7%

 Total 2020  1,205  1,174 

 Monthly  Electricity Production by System: MIS 2019 to 2020

2019
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Electricity Production

 System Month Gross GWh Year % Net GWh Year %

Dhofar Power System Jan-19  236.4 6.5%  219.1 6.4%

Dhofar Power System Feb-19  228.8 6.3%  214.2 6.3%

Dhofar Power System Mar-19  282.8 7.8%  265.0 7.8%

Dhofar Power System Apr-19  317.1 8.7%  298.6 8.7%

Dhofar Power System May-19  376.3 10.3%  355.8 10.4%

Dhofar Power System Jun-19  374.3 10.3%  353.8 10.4%

Dhofar Power System Jul-19  336.2 9.2%  316.5 9.3%

Dhofar Power System Aug-19  309.7 8.5%  289.9 8.5%

Dhofar Power System Sep-19  306.5 8.4%  287.5 8.4%

Dhofar Power System Oct-19  321.9 8.8%  302.4 8.9%

Dhofar Power System Nov-19  286.9 7.9%  268.6 7.9%

Dhofar Power System Dec-19  263.3 7.2%  245.3 7.2%

 Total 2019  3,640  3,417 

2020                                                                                                                                                                          Electricity Production
Dhofar Power System Jan-20  220.0 6.5%  203.6 6.4%

Dhofar Power System Feb-20  222.8 6.6%  207.2 6.6%

Dhofar Power System Mar-20  262.5 7.8%  245.2 7.8%

Dhofar Power System Apr-20  303.5 9.0%  285.3 9.0%

Dhofar Power System May-20  341.0 10.1%  322.0 10.2%

Dhofar Power System Jun-20  340.4 10.1%  321.4 10.2%

Dhofar Power System Jul-20  303.7 9.0%  284.1 9.0%

Dhofar Power System Aug-20  268.6 8.0%  250.7 7.9%

Dhofar Power System Sep-20  305.0 9.0%  287.1 9.1%

Dhofar Power System Oct-20  299.5 8.9%  280.9 8.9%

Dhofar Power System Nov-20  266.2 7.9%  248.7 7.9%

Dhofar Power System Dec-20  237.9 7.1%  221.1 7.0%

Total 2020  3.371  3.157 

 Monthly  Electricity Production by System: MIS 2019 to 2020

2019
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System Month Gross GWh % Year Net GWh % Year

MIS Qtr1 - 2019  5,883.3 17.3%  5,608.2 17.1%

MIS Qtr2 - 2019  9,993.9 29.3%  9,598.8 29.3%

MIS Qtr3 - 2019  10,981.2 32.2%  10,633.7 32.4%

MIS Qtr4 - 2019  7,214.6 21.2%  6,972.6 21.2%

2019 total  34,073  32,813 

2020                                                                                                                                                                          Electricity Production
MIS Qtr1 - 2020  5,592.9 16.7%  5,392.1 16.6%

MIS Qtr2 - 2020  9,812.1 29.3%  9,499.6 29.3%

MIS Qtr3 - 2020  10,920.4 32.6%  10,584.6 32.7%

MIS Qtr4 - 2020  7,143.1 21.3%  6,924.1 21.4%

2020 total  33,469  32,401 

System Month Gross GWh % Year Net GWh % Year

Rural Systems Qtr1 - 2019  186.9 16.7%  180.4 16.6%

Rural Systems Qtr2 - 2019  315.3 28.1%  306.1 28.1%

Rural Systems Qtr3 - 2019  357.2 31.9%  347.6 32.0%

Rural Systems Qtr4 - 2019  261.5 23.3%  253.8 23.3%

2019 total  1,121  1,088 

2020                                                                                                                                                                          Electricity Production
Rural Systems Qtr1 - 2020  208.8 17.3%  202.3 17.2%

Rural Systems Qtr2 - 2020  361.8 30.0%  352.9 30.1%

Rural Systems Qtr3 - 2020  377.3 31.3%  368.4 31.4%

Rural Systems Qtr4 - 2020  257.5 21.4%  250.4 21.3%

2020 total  1,205  1,174 

 Quarterly electricity production by System : 2019 to 2020

Electricity Production

Electricity Production

2019

2019
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2019 Electricity Production

System Month Gross GWh % Year Net GWh % Year

Dhofar Power System Qtr1 - 2019  748.0 20.5%  698.3 20.4%

Dhofar Power System Qtr2 - 2019  1,067.7 29.3%  1,008.2 29.5%

Dhofar Power System Qtr3 - 2019  952.4 26.2%  893.9 26.2%

Dhofar Power System Qtr4 - 2019  872.1 24.0%  816.3 23.9%

2019 total  3,640  3,417 

2020                                                                                                                                                                          Electricity Production

Dhofar Power System Qtr1 - 2020  705.3 20.9%  656.1 20.8%

Dhofar Power System Qtr2 - 2020  984.9 29.2%  928.8 29.4%

Dhofar Power System Qtr3 - 2020  877.2 26.0%  821.9 26.0%

Dhofar Power System Qtr4 - 2020  803.6 23.8%  750.7 23.8%

2020 total  3,371  3,157 

 Quarterly electricity production by System : 2019 to 2020
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System Peak Demands, Production & Fuel ConsumptionWater CapacityGenerating Capacity2020

"Diesel 
000'Ltrs"

"Net 
000'm3"

"Gross 
000'm3"

"Net 
MWh"

"Gross 
MWh"

"Demand 
margin 1"

"System 
Peak kW"

"Ref 
SC"

"Num 
units"

Installed 
m3/day

"Num 
units"rentalDerated 

kW 
Installed 

kW
"Start 
Year"TypeFacilityRSNum

Al Dahirah

7692,3842,42952.5%64150oC40135019001994ElectricityMasrooq02/ 020 

7690023842429004013501900Totals for 1 Systems in Al Dahirah

Al Sharqiya

48553650oC10610001976CogenMasirah02/ 019

 22,489  485  536  82,366  86,857 67.2% 18,400 50oC70 56,021  56,819 2017ElectricityMasirah (New)02 /059

 22,489  970  1,072  82,366  86,857  10  6,100  7  -    56,021  56,819 Totals for 2 Systems in Al Sharqiya

Al Wusta

17.6017.7550oC32001985CogenAbuMudabi02/ 001

 20.62  20.74 50oC22501998CogenSograh(P/W)02/ 027

 1,488  4,752  4,890 31.6% 1,094 50oC30 1,600  2,508 2007ElectricityAl Khaluf02/ 005

 5,204  17,801  18,098 43.0% 3,440 50oC100 6,035  8,016 2004ElectricityAl Khuiaima02/ 006

 1,602  5,181  5,295 17.0% 1,461 50oC30 1,760  2,700 2007ElectricityAlNajdah02/ 010

 17,416  61,796  62,322 -3.2% 15,480 50oC1812,000 15,000  30,100 1999ElectricityHij02/ 016

 2,047  6,273  6,596 27.0% 1,650 50oC60 2,260  2,932 2007ElectricityHitam02/ 017

 2,940  9,589  9,757 -11.0% 2,219 50oC50 2,000  4,000 2006ElectricitySurab02/ 030

 1,090  3,693  3,761 62.6% 1,310 50oC40 3,500  3,500 2009ElectricityDhafrat02/ 045

 7,924  25,795  27,959 43.0% 5,700 50oC50 10,000  12,700 2011ElectricityAl Khadra02/ 046

 266  971  971 15.5% 4,227 50oC5,000 -    -   Wadi Aswad (Rental)

 39,977  38  38  135,851  139,649  5  450  54  17,000  42,155  66,456 Totals for 11 Systems in Al Wusta

 RAEC Capacity, System Peak demands, Electricity and Water Production, and Fuel consumption by Region
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System Peak Demands, Production & Fuel ConsumptionWater CapacityGenerating Capacity2020

Dhofar

74737.40037.4921,9602,39259%51050oC2190401,2501,5651987CogenAlHalaniyat01/ 001

1,3174,1184,20839%1,60050oC502,6042,0122011ElectricityAndat01/ 004

7116816975%13850oC405521,2002000ElectricityAyun01/ 007

7872,5582,57024%71950oC55009441,6802000ElectricityBarbazum01/ 008

3,36111,39511,41016%2,49150oC710002,9764,3792000ElectricityDhahabun01/ 012

6511,8061,81372%35050oC5012509002002ElectricityFatkhat01/ 014

1,3544,7314,75214%1,22050oC601,4202,9002001ElectricityHirweeb01 /016

12,33242,98944,09124%10,50050oC750007,20010,0002000ElectricityMazyunah01 /021

1,2204,0614,08335%1,06050oC610001,6303,4002001ElectricityMitan01 /023

8702,5832,59055%58050oC4012801,1002006ElectricityMothorah01 /024

35,572140,251145,49549%24,30050oC6048,00048,7022016ElectricitySaihAlKhirat(N)01 /052

11,62644,65346,14343%10,40050oC7018,40023,0001998ElectricitySharbatat01 /037

2,0526,0996,15541%1,28050oC602,1824,7002011ElectricityMudhai(new)01 /046

2,8629,4779,90243%2,32050oC638724,0783,8722012ElectricityHasik(new)01 /047

4,44013,10613,36712%2,80150oC685003,2005,0002017ElectricityFershatQatbeet01 /053

2,0475,6537,54186%1,3901000010,00010,000Wind IPP

81,3093737295,608306,68121908429,872106,966124,410           Totals for 17 Systems in Dhofar

Musandam

034.58935.205001050oC345013584651984CogenKumzar03/ 006

912125.00%1,90050oC2000000Lima (Rental)

7,62826,97628,26644.34%6,29050oC6400011,30011,3001982ElectricityMadha03/ 007

8134734760.39%31,68550oC680,00079,5901982ElectricityKhasab (New)03 /011

7,718353527,33528,6253450136,00091,65891,355           Totals for 4 Systems in Musandam

152,2621,0811,183543,544564,241207,19016252,872298,150340,940Totals for 35 RAEC Production Systems
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2019                                                                                                                                                                Water Production

Zone Gross m3 % Year Net m3 % Year

Interconnected & Sharqiyah 
Zones  322,850,527 92.3%  318,657,154 92.3%

Rural Zones  1,830,692 0.5%  1,699,150 0.5%

Dhofar Zone  24,990,064 7.1%  24,739,362 7.2%

Total for 2019  349,671,282  345,095,666 

2020                                                                                                                                                                Water Production

Zone Gross m3 % Year Net m3 % Year

Interconnected & Sharqiyah 
Zones  346,847,664 92.7%  343,656,559 92.8%

Rural Zones  1,920,778 0.5%  1,868,572 0.5%

Dhofar Zone  25,405,041 6.8%  24,950,826 6.7%

Total for 2020  374,173,483  370,475,957 

 Water Production

 Table 1: water production by Zone : 2019 to 2020
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2019                                                                                                                                        Water Production

Zone and Company Gross m3 % Oman Net m3 % Oman

Interconnected & Sharqiyah Zones

ACWA Power Barka SAOG  18,232,124 5.2%  18,065,976 5.2%

Al Ghubrah SAOC  66,137,684 18.9%  65,464,788 19.0%

Barka Desalination Company SAOC  65,032,354 18.6%  65,032,354 18.8%

Muscat City Desalination Company SAOC  16,538,261 4.7%  16,525,323 4.8%

Qurayyat Desalination SAOC  63,112,766 18.0%  62,274,696 18.0%

Sharqiyah Desalination Company SAOG  37,247,291 10.7%  36,562,763 10.6%

SMN Barka SAOG  28,948,138 8.3%  28,672,515 8.3%

Sohar Power Company SAOG  27,601,908 7.9%  26,058,739 7.6%

ISZ sub-total  322,850,527 86.3%  318,657,154 86.0%

Rural Zones

RAEC SAOC  1,830,692 0.5%  1,699,150 0.5%

Rural Zones sub-total  1,830,692 0.5%  1,699,150 0.5%

Dhofar Zone

SembcorpSalalah SAOC  24,990,064 7.1%  24,739,362 7.2%

Dhofar Zone sub-total  24,990,064 7.1%  24,739,362 7.2%

Total for 2019  349,671,282  345,095,666 

 Table 2: water production by Zone and Company : 2019 & 2020
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Zone and Company Gross m3 % Oman Net m3 % Oman

Interconnected & Sharqiyah Zones

ACWA Power Barka SAOG  21,548,110 5.8%  21,460,270 5.8%

Barka Desalination Company  76,910,437 20.6%  75,975,920 20.5%

Muscat City Desalination Company SAOC  64,845,538 17.3%  64,845,538 17.5%

Myah Gulf Oman Desalination Compnay  48,628,771 13.0%  48,571,288 13.1%

Qurayyat Desalination SAOC  63,857,914 17.1%  62,815,448 17.0%

Sharqiyah Desalination Company SAOG  37,221,308 9.9%  36,614,033 9.9%

SMN Barka SAOG  33,087,027 8.8%  32,840,780 8.9%

Sohar Power Company SAOG  748,559 0.2%  533,282 0.1%

ISZ sub-total  346,847,664 92.7%  343,656,559 92.8%

% change from 2019 7.4% 7.8%

Rural Zones

RAEC SAOC  1,920,778 0.5%  1,868,572 0.5%

Rural Zones sub-total  1,920,778 0.5%  1,868,572 0.5%

% change from 2019 4.9% 10.0%

Dhofar Zone

SembcorpSalalah SAOC  25,405,041 6.8%  24,950,826 6.7%

Dhofar Zone sub-total  25,405,041 6.8%  24,950,826 6.7%

% change from 2019 1.7% 0.9%

Total for 2020  374,173,483  370,475,957 

Actual change from 2019  24,502,200  25,380,291 

% change from 2019 7.0% 7.4%

2020                                                                                                                                        Water Production
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2019                                                                                                                                                                Water Production

Region Gross m3 % Oman Net m3 % Oman

Al Sharqiya  38,827,642 11.1%  38,014,848 11.0%

Al Wusta  49,907 0.0%  48,900 0.0%

Dhofar  25,090,427 7.2%  24,838,414 7.2%

Musandam  100,071 0.0%  99,113 0.0%

Muscat  128,145,120 36.6%  127,307,050 36.9%

North Batinah  44,140,170 12.6%  42,584,062 12.3%

South Batinah  113,317,946 32.4%  112,203,279 32.5%

Total for 2019  349,671,282  345,095,666 

2020                                                                                                                                                                Water Production

Region Gross m3 % Oman Net m3 % Oman

Al Sharqiya  38,882,707 10.4%  38,224,579 10.3%

Al Wusta  54,771 0.0%  54,618 0.0%

Dhofar  25,519,306 6.8%  25,064,507 6.8%

Musandam  90,343 0.0%  89,727 0.0%

Muscat  128,703,452 34.4%  127,660,986 34.5%

North Batinah  49,377,330 13.2%  49,104,570 13.3%

South Batinah  131,545,574 35.2%  130,276,970 35.2%

Total for 2020  374,173,483  370,475,957 

% change from 2019 7.0% 7.4%

 Table 3: water production by Region : 2019 & 2020
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2019                                                            Water Production 2020                                                            Water Production

% 
OmanNet m3% 

OmanGross m3CompanyRegion

0.4% 1,452,085 0.5% 1,580,351 RAEC SAOC

Al Sharqiya

10.6% 36,562,763 10.7% 37,247,291 Sharqiyah Desalination 
Company SAOG

0.0% 48,900 0.0% 49,907 RAEC SAOCAl Wusta

0.0% 99,052 0.0% 100,363 RAEC SAOC

Dhofar

7.2% 24,739,362 7.1% 24,990,064 SembcorpSalalah SAOC

0.0% 99,113 0.0% 100,071 RAEC SAOCMusandam

18.8% 65,032,354 18.6% 65,032,354 Muscat City Desalination 
Company SAOC

Muscat 18.0% 62,274,696 18.0% 63,112,766 Qurayyat Desalination 
SAOC

4.8% 16,525,323 4.7% 16,538,261 Myah Gulf Oman 
Desalination Compnay

7.6% 26,058,739 7.9% 27,601,908 Sohar Power Company 
SAOGNorth Batinah

5.2% 18,065,976 5.2% 18,232,124 ACWA Power Barka SAOG

South Batinah 19.0% 65,464,788 18.9% 66,137,684 Barka Desalination 
Company SAOC

8.3% 28,672,515 8.3% 28,948,138 SMN Barka SAOG

 345,095,666   349,671,282 Total for 2019 

% 
OmanNet m3% 

OmanGross m3CompanyRegion

0.4% 1,610,546 0.4% 1,661,399 RAEC SAOC

Al Sharqiya

9.9% 36,614,033 9.9% 37,221,308 Sharqiyah Desalination 
Company SAOG

0.0% 54,618 0.0% 54,771 RAEC SAOCAl Wusta

0.0% 113,681 0.0% 114,265 RAEC SAOC

Dhofar

6.7% 24,950,826 6.8% 25,405,041 SembcorpSalalah SAOC

0.0% 89,727 0.0% 90,343 RAEC SAOCMusandam

17.5% 64,845,538 17.3% 64,845,538 Muscat City Desalination 
Company SAOC

Muscat 17.0% 62,815,448 17.1% 63,857,914 Qurayyat Desalination 
SAOC

13.1% 48,571,288 13.0% 48,628,771 Myah Gulf Oman 
Desalination Compnay

0.1% 533,282 0.2% 748,559 Sohar Power Company 
SAOGNorth Batinah

5.8% 21,460,270 5.8% 21,548,110 ACWA Power Barka SAOG

South Batinah 20.5% 75,975,920 20.6% 76,910,437 Barka Desalination 
Company SAOC

8.9% 32,840,780 8.8% 33,087,027 SMN Barka SAOG

 370,475,957   374,173,483 Total for 2020

7.4%7.0%Change from 2019 (%)

 Table 4: water production by Region and  Company : 2019 & 2020
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2019                                                                                                                                                              Water Production

Zone Month Gross  m3 % Year Net m3 % Year

Interconnected & Sharqiyah Zones January-19  25,492,576 7.9%  25,019,071 7.9%

Interconnected & Sharqiyah Zones February-19  22,934,658 7.1%  22,570,711 7.1%

Interconnected & Sharqiyah Zones March-19  26,213,089 8.1%  25,765,087 8.1%

Interconnected & Sharqiyah Zones April-19  26,674,782 8.3%  26,246,195 8.2%

Interconnected & Sharqiyah Zones May-19  27,738,308 8.6%  27,372,551 8.6%

Interconnected & Sharqiyah Zones June-19  27,338,660 8.5%  26,948,753 8.5%

Interconnected & Sharqiyah Zones July-19  28,281,757 8.8%  27,867,872 8.7%

Interconnected & Sharqiyah Zones August-19  25,847,321 8.0%  25,522,849 8.0%

Interconnected & Sharqiyah Zones September-19  28,525,311 8.8%  28,274,388 8.9%

Interconnected & Sharqiyah Zones October-19  28,999,376 9.0%  28,759,081 9.0%

Interconnected & Sharqiyah Zones November-19  27,699,931 8.6%  27,471,569 8.6%

Interconnected & Sharqiyah Zones December-19  27,104,759 8.4%  26,839,027 8.4%

Total for 2019  322,850,527  318,657,154 

             2020                                                                                                                                                              Water Production

Zone Month Gross  m3 % Year Net m3 % Year

Interconnected & Sharqiyah Zones January-20  26,060,387 7.5%  25,872,486 7.5%

Interconnected & Sharqiyah Zones February-20  24,806,592 7.2%  24,493,036 7.1%

Interconnected & Sharqiyah Zones March-20  27,951,572 8.1%  27,435,424 8.0%

Interconnected & Sharqiyah Zones April-20  27,526,501 7.9%  27,249,969 7.9%

Interconnected & Sharqiyah Zones May-20  30,044,255 8.7%  29,814,343 8.7%

Interconnected & Sharqiyah Zones June-20  30,008,285 8.7%  29,826,868 8.7%

Interconnected & Sharqiyah Zones July-20  30,753,224 8.9%  30,480,328 8.9%

Interconnected & Sharqiyah Zones August-20  31,285,739 9.0%  31,039,590 9.0%

Interconnected & Sharqiyah Zones September-20  29,854,357 8.6%  29,626,613 8.6%

Interconnected & Sharqiyah Zones October-20  30,673,278 8.8%  30,434,324 8.9%

Interconnected & Sharqiyah Zones November-20  29,106,998 8.4%  28,946,309 8.4%

Interconnected & Sharqiyah Zones December-20  28,776,476 8.3%  28,437,269 8.3%

Total for 2020  346,847,664  343,656,559 

 Table 5i: Monthly Water production by Zone : Interconnected & Sharqiyah Zones 2019 & 2020
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2019                                                                                                                                                              Water Production

Zone Month Gross  m3 % Year Net m3 % Year

Rural Zones January-19  150,398 8.2%  141,346 8.3%

Rural Zones February-19  139,442 7.6%  128,270 7.5%

Rural Zones March-19  159,331 8.7%  148,440 8.7%

Rural Zones April-19  159,097 8.7%  148,150 8.7%

Rural Zones May-19  166,670 9.1%  153,770 9.0%

Rural Zones June-19  144,534 7.9%  131,352 7.7%

Rural Zones July-19  129,533 7.1%  119,548 7.0%

Rural Zones August-19  151,040 8.3%  140,414 8.3%

Rural Zones September-19  157,245 8.6%  146,795 8.6%

Rural Zones October-19  165,495 9.0%  152,144 9.0%

Rural Zones November-19  152,635 8.3%  143,677 8.5%

Rural Zones December-19  155,272 8.5%  145,244 8.5%

Total for 2019  1,830,692  1,699,150 

             2020                                                                                                                                                              Water Production

Zone Month Gross  m3 % Year Net m3 % Year

Rural Zones January-20  155,931 8.1%  139,717 7.5%

Rural Zones February-20  143,709 7.5%  132,555 7.1%

Rural Zones March-20  164,544 8.6%  150,353 8.0%

Rural Zones April-20  163,087 8.5%  152,686 8.2%

Rural Zones May-20  177,932 9.3%  177,870 9.5%

Rural Zones June-20  168,113 8.8%  168,053 9.0%

Rural Zones July-20  155,900 8.1%  155,838 8.3%

Rural Zones August-20  159,117 8.3%  159,055 8.5%

Rural Zones September-20  150,671 7.8%  150,671 8.1%

Rural Zones October-20  165,633 8.6%  165,633 8.9%

Rural Zones November-20  161,215 8.4%  161,215 8.6%

Rural Zones December-20  154,926 8.1%  154,926 8.3%

Total for 2020  1,920,778  1,868,572 

 Table 5ii: Monthly Water production by Zone : Rural Zones 2019 & 2020
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2019                                                                                                                                                              Water Production

Zone Month Gross  m3 % Year Net m3 % Year

Dhofar Zone January-19  2,120,146 8.5%  2,095,447 8.5%

Dhofar Zone February-19  1,881,308 7.5%  1,871,095 7.6%

Dhofar Zone March-19  2,107,917 8.4%  2,094,192 8.5%

Dhofar Zone April-19  2,126,194 8.5%  2,109,809 8.5%

Dhofar Zone May-19  2,223,510 8.9%  2,203,239 8.9%

Dhofar Zone June-19  2,077,851 8.3%  2,059,350 8.3%

Dhofar Zone July-19  2,009,065 8.0%  1,983,933 8.0%

Dhofar Zone August-19  2,073,694 8.3%  2,042,346 8.3%

Dhofar Zone September-19  2,053,440 8.2%  2,031,660 8.2%

Dhofar Zone October-19  2,145,316 8.6%  2,124,352 8.6%

Dhofar Zone November-19  2,020,756 8.1%  1,999,320 8.1%

Dhofar Zone December-19  2,150,867 8.6%  2,124,619 8.6%

Total for 2019  24,990,064  24,739,362 

             2020                                                                                                                                                              Water Production

Zone Month Gross  m3 % Year Net m3 % Year

Dhofar Zone January-20  2,150,734 8.5%  2,117,105 8.5%

Dhofar Zone February-20  1,998,041 7.9%  1,969,415 7.9%

Dhofar Zone March-20  2,160,857 8.5%  2,132,648 8.5%

Dhofar Zone April-20  2,082,396 8.2%  2,056,154 8.2%

Dhofar Zone May-20  2,151,295 8.5%  2,120,220 8.5%

Dhofar Zone June-20  2,105,823 8.3%  2,074,629 8.3%

Dhofar Zone July-20  2,176,567 8.6%  2,136,692 8.6%

Dhofar Zone August-20  2,026,747 8.0%  1,978,273 7.9%

Dhofar Zone September-20  2,144,036 8.4%  2,091,211 8.4%

Dhofar Zone October-20  2,174,371 8.6%  2,123,267 8.5%

Dhofar Zone November-20  2,064,333 8.1%  2,005,212 8.0%

Dhofar Zone December-20  2,169,842 8.5%  2,146,000 8.6%

Total for 2020   25,405,041   24,950,826 

 Table 5iii: Monthly Water production by Zone : Dhofar Zone 2019 to 2020
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2019                                                                                                                                                              Water Production

Zone Month Gross  m3 % Year Net m3 % Year

Interconnected & Sharqiyah Zones Qtr1 - 2019  74,640,323 23.1%  73,354,869 23.0%

Interconnected & Sharqiyah Zones Qtr2 - 2019  81,751,750 25.3%  80,567,499 25.3%

Interconnected & Sharqiyah Zones Qtr3 - 2019  82,654,389 25.6%  81,665,110 25.6%

Interconnected & Sharqiyah Zones Qtr4 - 2019  83,804,065 26.0%  83,069,677 26.1%

2019 total  322,850,527  318,657,154 

             2020                                                                                                                                                              Water Production

Zone Month Gross  m3 % Year Net m3 % Year

Interconnected & Sharqiyah Zones Qtr1 - 2020  78,818,551 22.7%  77,800,946 22.6%

Interconnected & Sharqiyah Zones Qtr2 - 2020  87,579,041 25.3%  86,891,180 25.3%

Interconnected & Sharqiyah Zones Qtr3 - 2020  91,893,321 26.5%  91,146,531 26.5%

Interconnected & Sharqiyah Zones Qtr4 - 2020  88,556,751 25.5%  87,817,902 25.6%

2020 total  346,847,664  343,656,559 

 Table6i: Quarterly Water production by Zone : 2019 & 2020
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2019                                                                                                                                                              Water Production

Zone Month Gross  m3 % Year Net m3 % Year

Rural Zones Qtr1 - 2019  449,171 24.5%  418,056 24.6%

Rural Zones Qtr2 - 2019  470,301 25.7%  433,272 25.5%

Rural Zones Qtr3 - 2019  437,818 23.9%  406,757 23.9%

Rural Zones Qtr4 - 2019  473,402 25.9%  441,065 26.0%

2019 total  1,830,692  1,699,150 

             2020                                                                                                                                                              Water Production

Zone Month Gross  m3 % Year Net m3 % Year

Rural Zones Qtr1 - 2020  464,184 24.2%  422,625 22.6%

Rural Zones Qtr2 - 2020  509,132 26.5%  498,609 26.7%

Rural Zones Qtr3 - 2020  465,688 24.2%  465,564 24.9%

Rural Zones Qtr4 - 2020  481,774 25.1%  481,774 25.8%

2020 total  1,920,778  1,868,572 

 Table6ii: Quarterly Water production by Zone : 2019 & 2020
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2019                                                                                                                                                              Water Production

Zone Month Gross  m3 % Year Net m3 % Year

Dhofar Zone Qtr1 - 2019  6,109,371 24.4%  6,060,734 24.5%

Dhofar Zone Qtr2 - 2019  6,427,555 25.7%  6,372,398 25.8%

Dhofar Zone Qtr3 - 2019  6,136,199 24.6%  6,057,939 24.5%

Dhofar Zone Qtr4 - 2019  6,316,939 25.3%  6,248,291 25.3%

2019 total  24,990,064  24,739,362 

             2020                                                                                                                                                              Water Production

Zone Month Gross  m3 % Year Net m3 % Year

Dhofar Zone Qtr1 - 2020  6,309,632 24.8%  6,219,168 24.9%

Dhofar Zone Qtr2 - 2020  6,339,514 25.0%  6,251,003 25.1%

Dhofar Zone Qtr3 - 2020  6,347,349 25.0%  6,206,176 24.9%

Dhofar Zone Qtr4 - 2020  6,408,545 25.2%  6,274,479 25.1%

2020 total  25,405,041  24,950,826 

 Table6iii: Quarterly Water production by Zone : 2019 & 2020
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2019 Accounts 

2020 Accounts 

Main Interconnected System (MIS) Rural System Dhofar System Total Oman

Muscat % Total Majan % Total Mazoon % Total Total MIS % Total RAEC(Excluding 
SEZAD) % Total DPC % Total % Total

Agriculture & Fisheries  227 0.1%  4,317 1.7%  4,184 0.9%  8,728 0.8%  592 1.5%  121 0.1%  9,441 0.7%

Commercial (non-CRT)  88,252 21.7%  58,101 23.2%  99,360 21.7%  245,713 22.0%  7,838 20.0%  21,512 17.8%  275,063 21.6%

Residential  304,710 75.0%  177,421 70.7%  336,650 73.6%  818,781 73.5%  26,894 68.7%  93,100 76.8%  938,775 73.6%

Government (non-CRT)  7,358 1.8%  8,400 3.3%  14,029 3.1%  29,787 2.7%  3,337 8.5%  4,959 4.1%  38,083 3.0%

Industrial (non-CRT)  6 0.0%  390 0.2%  10 0.0%  406 0.0%  33 0.1%  10 0.0%  449 0.0%

Ministry of Defense  77 0.0%  78 0.0%  125 0.0%  280 0.0%  81 0.2%  130 0.1%  491 0.0%

Tourism  506 0.1%  403 0.2%  134 0.0%  1,043 0.1%  54 0.1%  386 0.3%  1,483 0.1%

Commercial (CRT)  3,630 0.9%  873 0.3%  1,705 0.4%  6,208 0.6%  85 0.2%  607 0.5%  6,900 0.5%

Government (CRT)  1,333 0.3%  593 0.2%  1,155 0.3%  3,081 0.3%  195 0.5%  309 0.3%  3,585 0.3%

Industrial (CRT)  175 0.0%  224 0.1%  76 0.0%  475 0.0%  21 0.1%  56 0.0%  552 0.0%

2019 Total  406,274 100.0%  250,800 100.0%  457,428 100.0%  1,114,502 100.0%  39,130 100.0%  121,190 100.0%  1,274,822 100.0%

% of Oman 31.9% 19.7% 35.9% 87.4% 3.1% 9.5% 100.0%

Main Interconnected System (MIS) Rural System Dhofar System Total Oman

Muscat % Total Majan % Total Mazoon % Total Total MIS % Total RAEC(Excluding 
SEZAD) % Total DPC % Total % Total

Agriculture & Fisheries  231 0.1%  4,417 1.7%  4,377 0.9%  9,025 0.8%  617 1.5%  117 0.1%  9,759 0.7%

Commercial (non-CRT)  91,477 21.9%  59,829 23.2%  104,016 22.0%  255,322 22.2%  8,218 20.5%  22,193 17.9%  285,733 21.8%

Residential  312,191 74.9%  182,821 70.7%  347,275 73.4%  842,287 73.3%  27,510 68.6%  95,799 77.1%  965,596 73.5%

Government (non-CRT)  7,263 1.7%  8,175 3.2%  15,319 3.2%  30,757 2.7%  3,234 8.1%  4,457 3.6%  38,448 2.9%

Industrial (non-CRT)  6 0.0%  383 0.1%  18 0.0%  407 0.0%  35 0.1%  13 0.0%  455 0.0%

Ministry of Defense  72 0.0%  81 0.0%  55 0.0%  208 0.0%  96 0.2%  131 0.1%  435 0.0%

Tourism  573 0.1%  411 0.2%  159 0.0%  1,143 0.1%  57 0.1%  474 0.4%  1,674 0.1%

Commercial (CRT)  3,791 0.9%  1,277 0.5%  1,414 0.3%  6,482 0.6%  126 0.3%  716 0.6%  7,324 0.6%

Government (CRT)  1,289 0.3%  804 0.3%  737 0.2%  2,830 0.2%  219 0.5%  303 0.2%  3,352 0.3%

Industrial (CRT)  186 0.0%  237 0.1%  66 0.0%  489 0.0%  13 0.0%  54 0.0%  556 0.0%

2020 Total  417,079 100.0%  258,435 100.0%  473,436 100.0%  1,148,950 100.0%  40,125 100.0%  124,257 100.0%  1,313,332 100.0%

% of Oman 31.8% 19.7% 36.0% 87.5% 3.1% 9.5% 100.0%

Net Change in Accounts  10,805  7,635  16,008  34,448  995  3,067  38,510 

Annual % Change 2.7% 3.0% 3.5% 3.1% 2.5% 2.5% 3.0%

 

 Electriciy Supply & Registered Accounts
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2019 Accounts 

2020 Accounts 

Main Interconnected System (MIS) Rural System Dhofar System Total Oman

Muscat % Total Majan % Total Mazoon % Total Total MIS % Total RAEC(Excluding 
SEZAD) % Total DPC % Total % Total

Agriculture & Fisheries  12,101 0.1%  169,777 1.8%  256,458 2.9%  438,335 1.5%  91,011 8.6%  25,722 0.8%  555,068 1.6%

Commercial (non-CRT)  1,173,358 10.2%  562,682 6.0%  811,102 9.2%  2,547,142 8.6%  91,293 8.6%  307,159 10.0%  2,945,594 8.7%

Residential  5,100,804 44.3%  3,034,427 32.6%  5,180,952 58.9%  13,316,183 45.0%  438,797 41.3%  1,291,628 42.0%  15,046,607 44.6%

Government (non-CRT)  383,434 3.3%  284,751 3.1%  362,853 4.1%  1,031,039 3.5%  100,610 9.5%  284,043 9.2%  1,415,692 4.2%

Industrial (non-CRT)  1,132 0.0%  26,714 0.3%  127 0.0%  27,973 0.1%  (190) 0.0%  480 0.0%  28,264 0.1%

Ministry of Defense  92,140 0.8%  18,752 0.2%  220,075 2.5%  330,967 1.1%  41,322 3.9%  107,019 3.5%  479,307 1.4%

Tourism  248,772 2.2%  29,367 0.3%  41,945 0.5%  320,085 1.1%  27,391 2.6%  47,160 1.5%  394,635 1.2%

Commercial (CRT)  2,601,931 22.6%  955,031 10.3%  1,139,389 13.0%  4,696,350 15.9%  50,330 4.7%  372,081 12.1%  5,118,761 15.2%

Government (CRT)  1,482,676 12.9%  302,367 3.2%  666,245 7.6%  2,451,287 8.3%  117,309 11.0%  152,649 5.0%  2,721,245 8.1%

Industrial (CRT)  410,845 3.6%  3,929,760 42.2%  118,802 1.4%  4,459,407 15.1%  103,752 9.8%  487,746 15.9%  5,050,905 15.0%

2019 Total  11,507,193 100.0%  9,313,628 100.0%  8,797,948 100.0%  29,618,769 100.0%  1,061,625 100.0%  3,075,685 100.0%  33,756,079 100.0%

% of Oman 34.1% 27.6% 26.1% 87.7% 3.1% 9.1% 100.0%

Main Interconnected System (MIS) Rural System Dhofar System Total Oman

Muscat % Total Majan % Total Mazoon % Total Total MIS % Total RAEC(Excluding 
SEZAD) % Total DPC % Total % Total

Agriculture & Fisheries  12,885 0.1%  171,446 1.8%  275,511 3.1%  459,842 1.6%  103,767 10.1%  24,310 0.9%  587,920 1.8%

Commercial (non-CRT)  1,009,202 9.2%  460,218 4.9%  737,388 8.2%  2,206,809 7.5%  84,189 8.2%  211,914 7.7%  2,502,912 7.6%

Residential  5,169,108 47.4%  3,257,864 34.9%  5,623,588 62.5%  14,050,560 48.1%  445,872 43.6%  1,128,045 41.2%  15,624,478 47.4%

Government (non-CRT)  318,910 2.9%  220,064 2.4%  272,720 3.0%  811,694 2.8%  96,205 9.4%  236,047 8.6%  1,143,946 3.5%

Industrial (non-CRT)  163 0.0%  12,889 0.1%  1,435 0.0%  14,487 0.0%  497 0.0%  2,021 0.1%  17,005 0.1%

Ministry of Defense  123,541 1.1%  18,255 0.2%  180,601 2.0%  322,396 1.1%  62,906 6.1%  92,891 3.4%  478,194 1.4%

Tourism  183,228 1.7%  20,836 0.2%  33,305 0.4%  237,369 0.8%  11,607 1.1%  45,213 1.7%  294,188 0.9%

Commercial (CRT)  2,362,627 21.7%  1,062,766 11.4%  1,129,991 12.6%  4,555,384 15.6%  65,492 6.4%  388,070 14.2%  5,008,946 15.2%

Government (CRT)  1,301,356 11.9%  277,290 3.0%  628,672 7.0%  2,207,318 7.6%  81,809 8.0%  136,650 5.0%  2,425,777 7.4%

Industrial (CRT)  430,208 3.9%  3,823,760 41.0%  109,708 1.2%  4,363,676 14.9%  70,801 6.9%  471,995 17.2%  4,906,472 14.9%

2020 Total  10,911,230 100.0%  9,325,388 100.0%  8,992,919 100.0%  29,229,537 100.0%  1,023,146 100.0%  2,737,156 100.0%  32,989,838 100.0%

% of Oman 33.1% 28.3% 27.3% 88.6% 3.1% 8.3% 100.0%

Net Change in Accounts  (595,963)  11,760  194,971  (389,232)  (38,479)  (338,529)  (766,241)

Annual % Change -5.2% 0.1% 2.2% -1.3% -3.6% -11.0% -2.3%
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Total OmanDhofar SystemRural SystemMain Interconnected System (MIS)   

DPCRAECTotal MISMazoonMajanMuscatItem

 9,759.0  117.0  617.0  9,025  4,377  4,417  231 Accounts

Agriculture & Fisheries  587,919.6  24,310.0  103,767.2  459,842  275,511  171,446  12,885 MWh Supplied

 60.2  207.8  168.2  51  62.9  38.8  55.8 MWh Supplied per Accounts

 285,733.0  22,193.0  8,218.0  255,322  104,016  59,829  91,477 Accounts

Commercial  2,502,911.6  211,913.6  84,189.0  2,206,809  737,388  460,218  1,009,202 MWh Supplied

 8.8  9.5  10.2  26  7.1  7.7  11.0 MWh Supplied per Accounts

 965,596.0  95,799.0  27,510.0  842,287  347,275  182,821  312,191 Accounts

Residential  15,624,477.8  1,128,045.2  445,872.4  14,050,560  5,623,588  3,257,864  5,169,108 MWh Supplied

 16.2  11.8  16.2  50.6  16.2  17.8  16.6 MWh Supplied per Accounts

 38,448.0  4,457.0  3,234.0  30,757.0  15,319  8,175  7,263 Accounts

Government  1,143,946.2  236,047.0  96,205.2  811,694.0  272,720  220,064  318,910 MWh Supplied

 29.8  53.0  29.7  26.4  17.8  26.9  43.9 MWh Supplied per Accounts

 455.0  13.0  35.0  407.0  18  383  6 Accounts

Industrial  17,005.0  2,021.0  497.2  14,486.8  1,435  12,889  163 MWh Supplied

 37.4  155.5  14.2  35.6  79.7  33.7  27.1 MWh Supplied per Accounts

 435.0  131.0  96.0  208.0  55  81  72 Accounts

Ministry of Defence  478,193.5  92,890.8  62,906.4  322,396.4  180,601  18,255  123,541 MWh Supplied

 1,099.3  709.1  655.3  1,550.0  3,283.6  225.4  1,715.8 MWh Supplied per Accounts

 1,674.0  474.0  57.0  1,143.0  159  411  573 Accounts

Hotels / Tourism  294,188.4  45,212.6  11,606.6  237,369.3  33,305  20,836  183,228 MWh Supplied

 175.7  95.4  203.6  207.7  209.5  50.7  319.8 MWh Supplied per Accounts

 7,324.0  716.0  126.0  6,482.0  1,414  1,277  3,791 Accounts

CRT/Commercial  5,008,946.0  388,070.0  65,491.7  4,555,384.3  1,129,991  1,062,766  2,362,627 MWh Supplied

 683.9  542.0  519.8  702.8  799.1  832.2  623.2 MWh Supplied per Accounts

 3,352.0  303.0  219.0  2,830.0  737  804  1,289 Accounts

CRT/Government  2,425,777.4  136,650.4  81,808.6  2,207,318.4  628,672  277,290  1,301,356 MWh Supplied

 723.7  451.0  373.6  780.0  853.0  344.9  1,009.6 MWh Supplied per Accounts

 556.0  54.0  13.0  489.0  66  237  186 Accounts

CRT/Industrail  4,906,472.3  471,995.1  70,801.5  4,363,675.8  109,708  3,823,760  430,208 MWh Supplied

 8,824.6  8,740.6  5,446.3  8,923.7  1,662.2  16,134.0  2,312.9 MWh Supplied per Accounts

 1,313,332  124,257  40,125  1,148,950  473,436  258,435  417,079 Total Customer Accounts in 2020

 32,989,838  2,737,156  1,023,146  29,229,537  8,992,919  9,325,388  10,911,230 Total MWh Supplied in 2020

 25.1  22.0  25.5  25.4  19.0  36.1  26.2 MWh Supplied per Account in 2020

-5.1%-13.2%-6.0%-4.3%-1.2%-2.8%-7.6%% Change MWh per Account from 2019
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2019

Region Company MWh Supplied % Oman Accounts % Oman MWh Supply per Account

Al Dahirah Majan  1,103,327 3.3%  58,949 4.6%  19 

Al Sharquia North Mazoon  1,137,593 3.4%  80,519 6.3%  14 

Al Sharquia South Mazoon  1,387,352 4.1%  76,941 6.0%  18 

Al Wusta RAEC  434,650 1.3%  15,515 1.2%  28 

Burami Majan  708,031 2.1%  39,310 3.1%  18 

Dakhliyah Mazoon  2,512,871 7.4%  131,224 10.3%  19 

Dhofar DPC  3,075,685 9.1%  121,190 9.5%  25 

Dhofar RAEC  239,806 0.7%  7,904 0.6%  30 

Musandam RAEC  387,169 1.1%  15,711 1.2%  25 

Muscat Muscat  11,507,193 34.1%  406,274 31.9%  28 

North Batinah Majan  7,502,271 22.2%  152,541 12.0%  49 

South Batinah Mazoon  3,760,132 11.1%  168,744 13.2%  22 

Sultanate Totals 2019  33,756,079  1,274,822 26.5

2020                                                                                                                                                                           

Region Company MWh Supplied % Oman Accounts % Oman MWh Supply per Account

Al Dahirah Majan  1,098,711 3.3%  60,792 4.6%  18 

Al Sharquia North Mazoon  1,145,043 3.5%  82,567 6.3%  14 

Al Sharquia South Mazoon  1,437,354 4.4%  79,548 6.1%  18 

Al Wusta RAEC  366,264 1.1%  15,949 1.2%  23 

Burami Majan  677,506 2.1%  40,004 3.0%  17 

Dakhliyah Mazoon  2,548,903 7.7%  136,266 10.4%  19 

Dhofar DPC  2,737,156 8.3%  124,257 9.5%  22 

Dhofar RAEC  270,906 0.8%  8,145 0.6%  33 

Musandam RAEC  385,975 1.2%  16,031 1.2%  24 

Muscat Muscat  10,911,229 33.1%  417,079 31.8%  26 

North Batinah Majan  7,549,171 22.9%  157,639 12.0%  48 

South Batinah Mazoon  3,861,619 11.7%  175,055 13.3%  22 

SEZAD RAEC 0.0% 0.0% #DIV/0!

Sultanate Totals 2020  32,989,838  1,313,332 25.1

Change from 2019 -2.3% 3.0% -5.1%

 Table4: Electriciy Supply & Registered Accounts by Region & Company : 2019 and 2020
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  Source: Company SCRCs, Authority calculations 

Maximum Allowed Supply Revenue 2020 outturn 2019 Outturn

Rial Omani  MEDC  MJEC  MZEC  Total  Total  % Change 

 PC (Energy cost) 224,852,349 182,117,493 198,199,721 605,169,563 592,891,875 2% 

 TUoS (Transmission cost) 35,543,650 24,589,349 34,727,963 94,860,962 96,148,998 -1% 

 DUoS (Distribution cost) 60,840,214 57,158,237 100,276,839 218,275,289 214,465,506 2% 

 SB (Supply cost) 14,994,106 10,987,432 13,979,647 39,961,185 36,653,410 9% 

 LF (Licence fee) 120,093 120,092 120,092 360,277 294,681 22% 

 KS (Correction factor) 4,104,878- 25,588,010 3,565,730- 17,917,402 1,605,007- -1216% 

 Maximum Allowed Supply Revenue 340,455,290 249,384,592 350,869,992 940,709,874 942,059,477 -0% 

Actual Regulated Supply Revenue

Rial Omani  MEDC  MJEC  MZEC  Total  Total  Variance 

 Approved Subsidy 140,109,882 108,716,159 202,211,333 451,037,373 457,905,610 -1%

201,584,027 156,373,311 138,986,719 496,944,057 501,010,846 -1%

 Actual Regulated Supply Revenue 341,693,909 265,089,469 341,198,052 947,981,430 958,916,456 -1%

 Outturn Subsidy Requirement 138,871,263 93,011,281 211,883,273 443,765,817 441,048,631 1%

Subsidy per kWh

(bz/kWh)  Muscat  Majan  Mazoon  Total  Total  Variance 

 Economic Cost  31.2 26.7 39.0 32.2 31.8 1%

 Subsidy (Outturn) 12.7 10.0 23.6 15.2 14.9 2%

 Customer Revenue  18.5 16.8 15.5 17.0 16.9 1%

47%
Subsidy

53%
Customer 
Revenue

 2020 MIS Revenue and Subsidy- Outturn

 Electricity Subsidy Accounts:

 2020 MIS Outturn Subsidy
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34%
Subsidy66%

Customer 
Revenue

 Source: Company returns, Authority estimates

Maximum Allowed Supply Revenue 2021 Forecast 2020 outturn

Rial Omani  Muscat  Majan  Mazoon  Total  Total  % Change 

 PC (Energy cost) 269,300,329 229,251,426 230,517,000 729,068,755 605,169,563 20% 

 TUoS (Transmission cost) 40,423,395 26,050,548 37,683,204 104,157,147 94,860,962 10% 

 DUoS (Distribution cost) 74,482,020 73,547,373 118,160,398 266,189,791 218,275,289 22% 

 SB (Supply cost) 15,141,163 11,887,117 14,901,649 41,929,928 39,961,185 5% 

 LF (Licence fee) 124,594 124,594 124,594 373,781 360,277 4% 

 KS (Correction factor) 1,263,632 16,484,374 18,018,825- 270,819- 17,917,402 -102% 

 Maximum Allowed Supply Revenue 398,207,868 324,376,683 419,405,670 1,141,990,221 940,709,874 21% 

Actual Regulated Supply Revenues

Rial Omani  Muscat  Majan  Mazoon  Total  Total  Variance 

 Approved Subsidy 96,575,558 92,382,231 195,112,416 384,070,205 451,037,373 -15%

301,632,311 231,994,452 224,293,254 757,920,016 496,944,057 53%

 Actual Regulated Supply Revenue 398,207,868 324,376,683 419,405,670 1,141,990,221 947,981,430 20%

Subsidy per kWh

(bz/kWh)  Muscat  Majan  Mazoon  Total  Total  Variance 

 Economic Cost  30.9 29.8 39.0 33.1 32.2 3%

 Subsidy (Estimate) 7.5 8.5 18.1 11.1 15.2 -27%

 Customer Revenue  23.4 21.3 20.9 21.9 17.0 29%

 2021 MIS Revenue & Subsidy - Forecast

 2021 MIS Subsidy Forecast
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49%
Subsidy51%

Customer 
Revenue

 Source: Company returns, Authority estimates

Maximum Allowed Supply Revenue 2020 outturn 2019 outturn

Rial Omani  Total  Total  % Change 

 PC (Energy cost) 60,800,773 61,320,435 -1% 

 TUoS (Transmission cost) 8,033,331 8,547,384 -6% 

 DUoS (Distribution cost) 28,127,371 26,711,848 5% 

 SB (Supply cost) 4,625,224 4,453,350 4% 

 LF (Licence fee) 120,092 98,227 22% 

 KS (Correction factor) 4,542,524 1,393,025 226% 

 Maximum Allowed Supply Revenue 97,164,268 99,738,219 -3% 

Actual Regulated Supply Revenue

Rial Omani  Total  Total  Variance 

 Approved Subsidy 50,005,924 48,114,983 4%

49,719,318 55,951,345 -11%

 Actual Regulated Supply Revenue 99,725,242 104,066,328 -4%

 Outturn Subsidy Requirement 47,444,950 43,786,874 8%

Subsidy per kWh

(bz/kWh)  Total  Total  Variance 

 Economic Cost  35.5 32.4 9%

 Subsidy (Estimate) 17.3 14.2 22%

 Customer Revenue  18.2 18.2 0%

 2020 DPC Revenue & Subsidy - Outturn

 2020 DPC Outturn Subsidy
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33%
Subsidy67%

Customer 
Revenue

 Source: Company returns, Authority estimates

Maximum Allowed Supply Revenue 2021 Forecast 2020 outturn

Rial Omani  Total  Total  % Change 

 PC (Energy cost) 71,746,278 60,800,773 18.0% 

 TUoS (Transmission cost) 10,196,264 8,033,331 26.9% 

 DUoS (Distribution cost) 35,279,622 28,127,371 25.4% 

 SB (Supply cost) 4,981,984 4,625,224 7.7% 

 LF (Licence fee) 124,594 120,092 3.7% 

 KS (Correction factor) 2,688,308 4,542,524 -40.8% 

 Maximum Allowed Supply Revenue 119,640,434 97,164,268 23.1% 

Actual Regulated Supply Revenue

Rial Omani  Total  Total  Variance 

 Approved Subsidy 40,049,280 50,005,924 -20%

79,591,155 49,719,318 60%

 Actual Regulated Supply Revenue 119,640,434 99,725,242 20%

Subsidy per kWh

(bz/kWh)  Total  Total  Variance 

 Economic Cost  35.6 35.5 0%

 Subsidy (Estimate) 11.9 17.3 -31%

 Customer Revenue  23.7 18.2 30%

 2021 DPC Revenue & Subsidy - Forecast

 2020 Outturn & 2021 Forecast DPC Subsidy
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81%
Subsidy

19%
Customer 
Revenue

  Source: Company SCRCs, Authority calculations 

Maximum Allowed Electricity Revenue 2020 outturn 2019 outturn

Rial Omani  Total  Total  % Change 

 MAGR (Generation cost) 80,180,481 102,700,948 -22%

 MANR (Networks cost) 28,823,990 28,369,285 2% 

 MASR (Supply cost) 5,598,956 5,664,150 -1% 

 LF (Licence fee) 904,000 673,560 34% 

 K (Correction factor) 1,678,841 1,934,808- -187% 

 Maximum Allowed Electricity Revenue 113,828,587 139,342,751 -18% 

Actual Regulated Electricity Revenue

Rial Omani  Total  Total  Variance 

 Approved Subsidy 104,192,142 118,667,119 -12%

22,186,421 22,320,648 -1%

 Actual Regulated Electricity Revenue 126,378,563 140,987,767 -10%

 Outturn Subsidy Requirement 91,642,166 117,022,102 -22%

Subsidy per kWh

(bz/kWh)  Total  Total  Variance 

 Economic Cost  111.3 126.5 -12%

 Subsidy (Outturn) 89.6 106.2 -16%

 Customer Revenue  21.7 20.3 7%

 2020 RAEC Revenue & Subsidy - Outturn

 2020 RAEC Subsidy Outturn
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77%
Subsidy

23%
Customer 
Revenue

 Source: Company returns, Authority estimates

Maximum Allowed Electricity Revenue 2021 Forecast 2020 outturn

Rial Omani  Total  Total  % Change 

 MAGR (Generation cost) 89,295,448 80,180,481 11% 

 MANR (Networks cost) 29,284,546 28,823,990 2% 

 MASR (Supply cost) 5,854,241 5,598,956 5% 

 LF (Licence fee) 944,288 904,000 4% 

 K (Correction factor) 13,056,891 1,678,841 678% 

 Maximum Allowed Electricity Revenue 112,321,631 113,828,587 -1% 

Actual Regulated Electricity Revenue

Rial Omani  Total  Total  Variance 

 Approved Subsidy 86,640,397 104,192,142 -17%

25,681,234 22,186,421 16%

 Actual Regulated Electricity Revenue 112,321,631 126,378,563 -11%

Subsidy per kWh

(bz/kWh)  Total  Total  Variance 

 Economic Cost  111.5 111.3 0%

 Subsidy (Estimate) 86.0 89.6 -4%

 Customer Revenue  25.5 21.7 18%

 2021 RAEC Revenue & Subsidy - Forecast

 2021 RAEC Subsidy Forecast
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 Forward Business Program for 2021

 Foreword

The Authority for Public Services Regulation (“the Authority”) is responsible for 
regulating the electricity, related water and gas sectors in the Sultanate of Oman. 

In accordance with the principles of best regulatory practice and as required in 
accordance with the legislative framework under which the Authority operates 
the Authority publishes a Forward Work Programme before the commencement 
of each Financial Year (1 January to 31 December) setting out the principal areas 
of work for the coming year.  

Further information about the Authority is available for review on the Authority’s 
website: www.apsr.om  

 Legal Objectives of the Authority 

The Authority has a range of statutory functions and duties set out in various 
sections of the Sector Law (for Electricity) as well as related legislative instruments 
applicable to the gas transportation and water and wastewater sectors. In 

instrument, these require the Authority, amongst other things to: 

 

 to ensure the security and availability of the regulated services;

 

 

 to promote (fair) competition where practicable and to ensure non-
discrimination; and

 to protect the interests of certain customers, in accordance with stated public 
policy objectives relevant to each regulated sector.

The Authority is also subject to important governance duties in accordance with 
the principles of regulatory best practice including a duty to not discriminate 
against or unduly prefer any Person; to act consistently, treating like cases alike 
and, in particular, to ensure, so far as it is appropriate, that all Licenses and 
Exemptions for the same Regulated Activities are granted in substantially the 
same form; a duty to minimize, insofar as it is able to do so, the regulatory burden 
on license holders and exemption holders; and to give written reasons for its 
decisions.

All of the Authority’s work, including that envisaged in the 2021 Forward Work 
Plan, must be conducted in accordance with these statutory duties.

 Consultation

The Authority consulted on the draft 2021 Forward Work Programme and invited 
interested Persons to submit comments and objections. The Authority responded 
to all comments and objections received in response to the consultation within 
30 days of receipt.  

 Purpose of Forward Work Programme

The Authority’s Forward Work Programme serves a number of purposes: 

1. Publication of each Forward Work Programme provides notice to Persons who 

to comment on what is proposed;

2. The Forward Work Programme is an important determinant of the Authority’s 
costs (and licensees’ fees) and as such is an important input in the 
development of the Authority’s budget; and    

3. Publication of a Forward Work Programme reinforces transparency and 
accountability by allowing interested Persons, such as licensees, investors 
and customers and their representatives, to ensure work planned for each 
subsequent year is appropriate and aligned with the Authority’s statutory 
functions and duties and with Government policy guidance. 

The Forward Work Programme is not designed to comprehensively describe all of 



144

the activities the Authority expects to be involved with. Rather it describes the 
key areas of focus and themes for the coming year. During the course of a year, 
the Authority may need to reprioritize work in response to events and changing 
circumstances and may therefore undertake work that was not included in a 
Forward Work Programme and be unable to undertake or complete items in a 
published programme. 

 Context & Content of 2021 Forward Work Programme

The 2021 Forward Work Programme is the sixteenth programme published by 
the Authority since the establishment of the Authority for Electricity Regulation 

addition to work undertaken by the Authority in the normal course of business.

The Programme for 2021 is based on the following themes:

 the consolidation of existing activities, such as the distribution and supply 
price controls, reliability and customer service standards and liberalization 
initiatives;

 the expansion of the Authority’s scope to incorporate responsibility for  the 
gas transmission network and the water and wastewater sectors; and

 Essential new initiatives in relation to policy priorities related to the 
Government’s Vision 2040 programme, such as digitization.

 2021 Work Priorities

The draft 2021 Forward Work Programme includes a number of ‘high priority’ 
areas of work: 

 General Policy

HP1 - Provide advice to Government in relation to policy matters including the 
development of a transparent energy policy

HP2 - Assist in implementing the Government›s approved subsidy reform policy 

HP3 - Monitor and assist in the implementation of the National Smart Metering 
Project in coordination with distribution companies

 Water Sector

HP4 - Review the potential for the introduction of customer service KPIs in the 
water sector

HP5 -
framework and legislation for the water and wastewater sectors which will 
include assessing the Health and Safety culture and practices of the Water 
and Waste Water companies

 Price Control Review

HP6 -
inform the new price control to be implemented from 2022

HP7 - Review the output and incentive based arrangements in the present 
distribution and supply price controls and consider inclusion of additional 
arrangements related to reliability of supply and further customer service 
indicators (including the accuracy of estimated bills). The Authority will 
also develop Regulatory Impact Assessment tool and ensure PCR process 
and proposals align with best practice and with precedent

HP8 –
the next OETC price control to be implemented from 2023 

 Market Liberalisation

HP9 - Finalise the arrangements for the Direct Sale (bilateral sales) initiative and 
discuss with stakeholders before submitting recommendations to policy 
makers 

HP10 -
arrangements, unbundling of OPWP market operator function and new 
market share limitations.



145Annual Report 2020

Rural Areas Electricity Company SAOC
Regulated of Activities :

 The Generation and Desalination ; 
Transmission ; Dispatch ;Distribution and 

supply of electricity & Bulk supply of 
desalinated water to Water Departments

United Power Company SAOG

Regulated Activity :

 the Generation of electricity 

SMN Barka Power Company SAOC

Regulated Activities:

 the Generation of electricity and 

Desalination of water 

Al Rusail Power Company SAOC

Regulated Activity :

 the Generation of electricity 

Al Kamil Power Company SAOC

Regulated Activity:

 the Generation of electricity 

Sembcorp Salalah Power & Water 

Company  SAOC

Regulated Activities: 

the Generation of electricity and 

Desalination of water 

ACWA Power Barka SAOC

Regulated Activities :

 the Generation of electricity and 

Desalination of Water

Sohar Power Company SAOC

Regulated Activities: 

the Generation of electricity and 

Desalination of water

Oman power and Water Procurement 
company SAOC

Regulated Activities: 
Demand Forecasting; capacity 

procurement; bulk supply of electricity & 
water and procurement of electricity and 

desalinated water 

Al Batinah Power Company SAOC

Regulated Activity : 

the Generation of Electricity 

Mazoon Electricity Company SAOC

Regulated Activities:

 the Distribution and Supply of 

electricity to Premises

Majan Electricity Company SAOC

Regulated Activities:

 the Distribution and Supply of 

electricity to Premises                     

Muscat Electricity Distribution Company 

SAOC

Regulated Activities: 

the Distribution and Supply of electricity 

to Premises           

Oman Electricity Transmission 

Company SAOC

Regualted Activity: 

the Transmission and Dispatch of 

electricity 

Shinas Generating Company SAOC

Regulated Activity : 

Generation of Electricity from its 

Production Facilities 

Licensees Holders 

Licensees
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Sharqiyah Desalination Company 

SAOG

Regulated Activity: 

Desalination of a special Nature

Regulated Activity: 

Generation of Electricity (Renewable 

Energy)

Muscat City Desalination Company 

SAOC

Regulated Activity: 

Desalination of water from a 

Desalination facility of a special Nature.

Qurayyat Desalination SAOC

Regulated Activity:  

Desalination of water from a 

Desalination Facility of a Special 

Nature.

Dhofar Desalination Company S.A.O.C

Regulated Activity: 

Desalination of Water from a 

Desalination Facility of a Special Nature 

Ad Dhahirah Generating Company 

SAOC

Regulated Activity : 

Generation of Electricity

Phoenix Power Company SAOC

Regulated Activity : 

the Generation of Electricity 

Dhofar Power Company SAOC

Regulated Activity : 

the Distribution and Supply of 

electricity to Premises                 

Al Suwadi Power Company SAOC

Regulated Activity : 

the Generation of Electricity

Dhofar Generating Company SAOC

Regulated Activity: 

the Generation of Electricity

Musandam Power Company

Regulated Activity: 

Generation of Electricity

Al Ghubrah Power & 

Desalination Company SAOC 

(GPDC)

Regulated Activity:

the Generation of electricity 

Amin Renewable Energy 

Company SAOC

Regulated Activity: 

Generation of Electricity 

(Renewable Energy)

Barka Desalination Company 

Regulated Activity: 

Desalination of water from a 

Desalination Facility of a Special 

Nature

Myah Gulf Oman Desalination 
Compnay

Regulated Activity: 
Desalination of water from a 

Desalination facility of a special 
Nature

Shams Ad Dhahira Generating 

Compnay SAOC

Regulated Activity: 

Generation of Electricity 

(Renewable Energy)

Licensees Holders 
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 Exemption Holders

Occidental of Oman INC

Regulated Activities: 

Generation and Distribution of electricity. 

Occidental Mukhaizna

Regulated Activities: 

Generation of electricity related 

with Desalination of water and 

Distribution of electricity. 

Sohar Aluminium Company LLC
Regulated Activities: 

Generation of electricity co-
located with Desalination of water, 

Transmission and Distribution of 
electricity.

Petroleum Development Oman LLC

Regulated Activities: 

Generation, Transmission, 

Distribution and Supply of electricity.

Oman Oil Company Exploration           
& Production 

Regulated Activities
: Generation of electricity co-located 
with the Desalination of water in the 

same site.

Oman India Fertiliser Company SAOG

Regulated Activities: 

Generation of electricity related with 

Desalination of water.

Sohar International Urea Chemical 
Industries SAOC

Regulated Activities: 
Generation of electricity co-located 
with the Desalination of water in the 

same site.

Oman LNG LLC

Regulated Activities:

 Generation of electricity related with 

Desalination of water and, Distribution 

and Supply of electricity. 

Barr Al Jissah Resort Company SAOC 

Regulated Activity: 

Distribution of electricity.

Regulated Activities: Generation of electricity 
co-located with Desalination of water at the 

same site, and Distribution and Supply of 
electricity (at Mina Al Fahal site). -Generation 

of electricity related with Desalination of 
water, and Transmission, Distribution and 

Supply of electricity (at Sohar site). 

BP Exploration (Epsilon ) Limited
Regulated Activities: 

Generation of electricity co-located 
with Desalination of water, and the 

Distribution and Transmission of 
electricity.

Ministry of Defence 

Regulated Activity: 

Generation of electricity for Sale to 

OPWP

 

Oman Cement Company SAOG

Regulated Activities: 

Generation, Distribution and Supply 

of electricity.

Daleel Petroleum LLC

Regulated Activity: 

Generation of electricity from its 

Production Facilities.
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